
1989 VOL. XXIV #1 
APR — MAY — JUN 
WICHITA, KANSAS

listorical



MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC.

The Register is published quarterly by 
the Midwest Historical & Genealogical 
Society, Inc. to provide information 
about genealogy and regional history 
to its members and interested parties.
Publication mailing dates: May 15, 
August 15, November 15, February 15.
Back issues: Recent issues are available 
for $3.75 each, postpaid.
Membership: Includes one issue of the 
Register each quarter. Dues received 
after the publication date will receive 
back issues for that year with the next 
regular mailing.
Membership Year —
April 1 through March 31
Student (17 & under)................. $ 7.50
Libraries..................................... $ 12.00
Individual................................... $ 15.00
Couple....................................... $ 20.00
Sustaining .................................$ 50.00
Lifetime Membership Fees —
One time only
Life (Single)...............................$300.00
Life (Couple).............................$500.00
Benefactor.................................$800.00
Queries: Members may submit two 
queries per issue. Non-member queries 
will be published as space allows. 
There is no charge for publishing 
queries.

REGISTER
Volume XXIV Number 1

CONTENTS

Submissions: Send queries and articles 
for publication along with: “Permis­
sion to Publish,” your signature, date 
submitted and source to: MHGS, 
Attn.: Quarterly Editor. Material must 
be received by the 20th of the month 
preceeding the mailing date.
All material for publication is subject 
to editing. Every effort will be made to 
publish accurate material. Midwest 
Historical & Genealogical Society, Inc. 
and its Editor will not assume respon­
sibility for errors on the part of the 
contributor. Correction of proven er­
rors will be published. We are not 
responsible for publishing rights of 
contributed material. MHGS does not 
buy articles for publication in the 
Register.

Advertising: Rates for advertising are: 
Per line- $1.75. Display- !4 page $5.00; 
14 page $10.00; Full page $18.00.
Library/Office Location: 1203 N. 
Main, Wichita, Kansas 67203, (316) 
264-3611

2 President's Message
3 New Members
4 Library Update: HOME AT LAST!
6 On Our Shelves: New books at MHGS
8 The Wichita Business Directories 

from 1886-7, 1894, 1900
15 Microfiche Review: MA Vital Records
16 Bookmark: New Genealogy Materials at 

the Wichita Public Library
22 1892 Sedgwick County Marriages
27 An Old Letter
28 Computer Buffs
30 Ancestor Charts
35 1872 Abstracts from the

Wichita City Eagle
39 1850 Bedford County Poor House Residents
40 Queries
43 Found in the Bowman Family Bible
44 Index



PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

Dear Members,

The new Board met in 
April and all offices were 
filled with the appointments 
of Katherine Tompkins to the 
office of Recording Secretary 
and Annie Merriam to Parlia­
mentarian .

Here is a brief rundown on the some of the 
highlights from the annual reports:

Librarian Jerry Stout reported that during the 
past fiscal year, the library had added approximately 
600 books and quarterlies. Receipts in the library 
totaled $3,018.55 with expenditures totaling 
$2,434.16. (Does not include utilities.)

Pauline Jopling reported for Membership that 
MHGS membership for 1988-1989 totaled 674 which 
included 89 new members, 14 reinstated, and 571 
renewals. Six lifetime members were added as well.

Sharon Huffman, Treasurer, reported that as of 
March 31, 1989, the Society had total assets of 
$179,273.96, liabilities of $14,500.00 and net worth 
of $164,773.96.

And of course the work of Don Martinson, Building 
and Grounds, speaks for itself.

I feel sure that all members join with me in a 
heartfelt vote of thanks to Past President Pauline 
Richardson, the Past Board Members and the many 
volunteers for a job well done.

Sincerely,

Dick Hollingsworth 
President

2 MHGS REGISTER



NEW MEMBERS

The Midwest Historical & Genealogical Society is pleased to 
welcome the following new members to the Society:

Adams, Velma M.
Allen, Yvonne L.
Applegate, Marvin L.

1657 Jeanette 67203
905 Rita 67213
1105 Casaco 67217

Battershaw, Ted
Boyce, Elizabeth Bean
Brown, Lloyd W.
Buchanan, Phyliss

905 Rita 67213
160 S. Dellrose 67218
12355 Kozy Crest Ln. Poway, CA 92064
3141 Keywest Courts 67204

Danielson, Arthur 
Danielson, Wilma 
Darr, Darwin G.
Deutschendorf, Sammy

Dix, Doris F.

2909 W. 47th St. South
2909 W. 47th St. South
1233 S. Pershing 67218
233 Crystal Hills Drive 

Lawton, OK 73505
6655 Randall 67219

67217
67217

Foreman, Doylene
Foreman, Eldon

1157 State St. Augusta
1157 State St. Augusta

67010
67010

Gfeller, Colleen R. 2010 Elpyco 67218

Held, Raymond G.
Holmes, Barbara L.

Rt. 2 Box 420 Mulvane 
4816 N. Bison 67204

67110

Leatherman, Doris 
LeBaron, Mariam L. 
Linsted, L. Dan 
Linsted, Mary 
Lynch, jerry

836 S. Topeka 67211
657 N. Armour 67206
1639 N. Rutgers 67212
1639 N. Rutgers 67212
770 W. McArthur #137 67217

Merchant, Clarence E.
Mershon, Beverly S.
Morton, Shirley M.
Morton, Wilford E. Jr

848 N. Anna 67212
7617 Donegal Lane 67206
5815 Bellaire 67218
5815 Bellaire 67218

Parkinson, Marvin E. P.O. Box 128
San Bernardino, CA 92402

Sanchez, Nina Y. 
Scriven, Ronald 
Scriven, Mrs. Ronald 
Swart, Rollarnd E.

1747 N. Waco 67203
1407 N. Day Wellington 67152
1407 N. Day Wellington 67152
928 Lakeview Derby 67037

Taylor, Denise J. 701 Buffum #4 67203

Van Etten, Delores 1058 N. Hoover 67212

Walters, Jeanne 
Weir, Sherry Lea 
Weir, Stanley D. 
Wilbeck, Lorene B.

836 S. Topeka 6721 1
132 Anita Dr. Haysville
132 Anita Dr. Haysville 
3761 Fairlawn 67215

67060
67060

Vol. XXIV #1 3



LIBRARY UPDATE

T
he dream of the MHGS library 

began almost with the form­
ation of the Society in 1966.

Shortly after organizing, the 
charter members began planning 
to someday have a permanent home 
the MHGS could call its own.

The Society met, in the early 
years, in various members' homes 
and in the basement of the church 
on South Hillside. Then about ten 
years ago a building fund was 
started and a building committee 
was formed to seriously begin 
looking for a building.

The committee looked at the 
Black Masonic Lodge building, an 
empty fire station, and several 
houses. They also sought grants 
from various foundations, and 
Federal money from Community 
Development Block Grants without 
success.

Early in 1985, the Society 
learned of the possible avail­
ability of an old two story house 
at 1005 North Water. The house was 
on Urban Renewal land purchased by 
the city several years earlier.

The land was being traded to the 
Wichita School Board, so the house 
would either have to be moved or 
demolished. The City of Wichita 
had to decide whether to tear the 
house down at a cost of around 
$3,000, or find a buyer who would 
be willing to pay to have it moved.

S
everal people looked at the 

house and determined it to be 
structurally sound and able to 
withstand a move. The City agreed 
to sell the house for $1.00 if the 

Society would clean up the lot 
after the move. The City was also 
willing to deal on a piece of Urban 
Renewal land two blocks to the 
north along the railroad tracks, so 
the move would be a short distance. 
Cost of moving the house was about 
$9,500 and the new basement founda­
tion would be an additional $10,000.

Armed with this information, a 
special meeting of the membership 
of MHGS was called in May of 1 985. 
The plan was presented to the group 
with the suggestion that with a lot 

4 MHGS REGISTER



of volunteer help by members, MHGS 
could convert the old house into a 
real library of its own. The members 
voted to support the plan and nego­
tiations were started with the City.

On the strength of verbal promises 
from the City personnel, members 
began cleaning up the lot and pre­
paring the house to be moved. 
Preparation required undergirding it 
with new 2 x 10 floor joists on 16” 
centers in addition to the old 2x6 
joists that were on 24" centers. It 
also meant cleaning out literally 
tons of debris and old lath and 
plaster from the interior. Although 
the house had been "vacant” for 
about 10 years, it had actually 
been a temporary home to many 
transients over the years. Only 
those who participated in the clean 
up can appreciate the amount of work 
to remove the filth.

I
n August of 1 985, MHGS was 

given a bill of sale for the 
house for $1 and a deed to the 
lot at 11th and Main for $1. At 
that time, a contractor was hired 

to move the house, and another to 
start building the basement.

With only $20,000 in the build­
ing fund and another $10,000 that 
could be committed, fund raising 
activities were going full steam.

Moving day was November 1, 1985. 
It was an exciting daytime move up 
Main street in the wrong direction. 
The event had lots of media coverage 
and plenty of picture taking.

(Continued on page 34)

Oct 1985 -- The house at 1005 N. 
Water levitates off its foundation 
prior to its journey.

■^7 Oct 1 985 -- Fred, Don & Roulie 
straighten basement support columns 
prior to pouring the floor, while 
Bill looks on.

^1 Nov 1 985 -- Motorists are 
advised to be on the lookout for a 
large white, two story house last 
seen heading north on Main Street.

5



ON OUR SHELVES

ADDITIONS TO OUR LIBRARY SHELVES

A-98 
A-99 
A-100
B-H-5 
G-A-18 
G-C-45 
G-C-46 
G-D-26
G-F-13 
G-F-14 
G-M-34
G-N-5
G-S-66 
G-S-67
G-T-15

G-Z-l
M-60-80-2 
M-370-11 
M-370-29 
M-380-75 
R-10-69 
R-60-41

R-60-42 
R-70-19

R-70-20
R-90-13

R-180-73
R-180-74
R-190-87
R-190-88
R-190-89

R-190-90

R-200-32

R-210-258
R-210-259
R-210-260

New Encyclopedic Atlas & Gazeteer of the World (Don: Walter Adrian) 
Edward Historical Atlas of Sumner Co., KS-1883 (Don: Ways & Means) 
The Southeast in Maps (Donor: Beth Johnson) 
Memories of my Childhood Days (Donor: Betty Dow)
Arnel’s of N.C., Arnold's of VA Family Histories (Don: Jerri Stout)
Cain Family Group Sheets from Yates (Donor: Dianne Thurman)
A Crump on Every Stump (Donor: Beth Johnson)
Dean Family Group Sheets from Yates (Donor: Dianne Thurman)
Fenn - Copies from NSDAR Lib. (Donor: Betty McGehee)
"Fry" sheets from Yates (Donor: Gwen Seefeld)
Moore Family Group Sheets from Yates (Donor: Dianne Thurman)
Nichols (Nicies, Nickels) Family Grp. Sheets, Yates (Don: Dianne Thurman) 
Sapp Family History (Donor: Beth Johnson) 
Stark Family Group Sheets from Yates (Donor: Dianne Thurman)
Descendants of David & Susannah (Leftwick) Thurmon of Franklin Co., VA 
(Donor: Dianne Thurman)
Zumwalt Family Newsletter (Donor: Gwen Seefeld)
Rowan Co. Register, Salisbury, N.C. (Donor: Beth Johnson) 
The Columbia quarterly, Rhinebeck, N.Y.
The Mohawk quarterly, " "
Shelbyana, Shelby Co., Ohio Genealogy Society, Sidney, OH
Willo Institute of Genealogy Pub, #1,2,4,5 (Donor: Belva Drake) 
Mecklenburg Co., N.C. Deed Abstracts 1763-1779 (Don: Wilma Hill & Jerri 
Stout)
Rutherford Co., N.C. Marriage Records 1779-1867 (Memorial to: Betty V. Cord) 
Willo Inst, of Genea. Pub., Laurens Co. Will Book A,C,D,E; Fairfield Co.
Wills, Chester Co. Book A,B,C; Anderson Will Book A; 1820 census Chester­
field Co. (Donor: Belva Drake)
The Narrative History of Union Co., S.C. (Donated)
Some Connecticut Nutmeggers Who Migrated (Co-Op, Dorothy Bethel & Mary 
Jo Horn)
Tombstone Inscriptions, Warren Co., IL, Berwick Twnshp. (Don: Kaye Stanley) 
Kane Co., IL Marriage Record Index 1867-1877 ( Donor: Eva Jacot) 
1866-1966 Lincoln Twnshp. Centennial, LaPorte Co. (Don: Betty Hite) 
Dekalb Co., Ind. Death Records 1882-1920 (Memorial to: Kirby C. Evers 
Parke Co., Ind. Will Records 1834-1906 (Memorial to Kirby C. Evers, 
Donated by: Irene Evers)
Montgomery Co., IN Marriage Records 1860-1920, Vol. 1, A to Goff 
(Memorial to Kirby C. Evers, Donated by: Irene Evers)
Tracing Your Roots in the Missouri River Valley from Sioux City, Iowa to 
Independence, MO (Donor: Boris Bulatkin)
A Prairie City in KS (Donors: Bill & Teresa Pennington)
Prairie Portrait, the KS that was & is (Donors: Bill & Teresa Pennington) 
William Greiffenstein & The Founding of Wichita (Don: Bill & Teresa 
Pennington)

6 MHGS REGISTER



R-210-257 
R-210-261 
R-210-262 
R-210-263 
R-210-264

R-220-70 
R-250-32

R-300-82 
R-300-83 
R-300-84 
R-300-85 
R-300-86 
R-300-87

R-370-31 
R-370-32 
R-370-33

R-380-98 
R-390-20 
R-410-117

R-410-118 
R-410-119 
R-410-120 
R-430-45

R-440-18

R-440-19 
R-470-101 
R-470-102 
R-470-103 
R-470-104 
R-470-105

R-470-106

R-470-107 
R-470-108

R-470-109 
R-470-110 
R-470-111

R-470-112 
R-470-113 
R-470-114 
R-480-24 
R-480-25
R-620-105 
R-630-31 
r-640-48 
R-660-107

Pioneers of Western KS (Donor: Betty McGehee)
Memories of Buffalo (Donor: Christina Yarbrough)
The Desert’s Hidden Wealth (Don: Merle & Vera Seavey)
A Photographic History of University of KS (Don: Beth Johnson)
A Tradition of Caring, 1889-1989-St. Francis Reg. Med. Center (Don: Jean 
White)
Historic Architecture of Bourbon Co. KY (Don: Beth Johnson)
Frederick, Maryland Lutheran Marriages & Burials 1743-1811 (Don: Cora
Parker & Lloyd Hayes)
Cemetery Records of Clay Co., MO, Vol. II (Don: 0. W. Scholfield)
In Retrospect, Bicentennial Review of our Hist. Heritage (Don: Gwen Seefeld)
A Century Passes, Cenennial Hist., Sullivan, MO (Don: Gwen Seefeld)
History of Boone Co., MO 1882 (Donor: Beth Johnson)
A Boone Co. Album 1820-1971 ( " " " )
St. Louis & St. Louis Co., MO Probate Rec. Vol. 1, 1804-49 (Don: Beth 
Johnson)
Genealogical Guide, to Saratoga Co., N.Y. (Don: Beth Johnson)
Northfield on the Genesee, Monroe Co., N.Y. (Don: Beth Johnson)
Census of Six Cemeteries of North Salem Twnshp. of Westchester Co., NY 
(Donor: Helen Lee)
Mercer Co., Ohio History (Co-Op, Lloyd D. Hayes & Cora Parker)
The Boise City News Historical & Anniversary Ed. (Don: George & Ruby Gird) 
Records of Pastoral Acts at Emanuel Lutheran Church, Lancaster Co., PA 
(Donor: Gwen Seefeld)
Lancaster Co., PA Quarter Sessions Abstracts 1729-1742 (Don: Gwen Seefeld) 
Biographical History of Lancaster Co., PA (Donor: Jerri Stout)
History of the Counties of Berks & Lebanon (Donor: " " )
Genea. Abstracts from TN Newspapers 1791-1808 (Don: Bev Malone, Pauline 
Richardson, & Jerri Stout)
Kirchen-Buch Church Record Book of the Vereins-Kirche 1849-1870 
(Donor: Walter Adrian)
Cass Co. Cemeteries (TX) (Donor: Jerri Ann Stout)
Some Prominent VA Families, Vols. I & IV (Donor: Beth Johnson)
A Guide to Bible Records in Archives Branch, VA State Lib. (Don: Beth Johnson) 
Old New Kent Co., Planteres, Plantations, Places (Don: Beth Johnson)
Augusta Historical Bulletin (Donor: Jean White)
The Parish Register of St. Peter's New Kent Co., VA 1680-1787 (Don: Beth 
Johnson)
Documents relating to Huguenot Emigration to VA & Settlement at Manakin-
Town, VA (Donor: Beth Johnson)
The Virginia Locator (Don: Beth Johnson)
Vestry Book of Blisland Parish, New Kent & James City Cos. VA 1721-1786 
(Donor: Beth Johnson)
Rockingham, an Annotated Bibliography of a VA Co. (Don: Jean White)
Bruton Parish Churchyard, Guide with Map (Donor: Jerri Stout)
Vestry Book & Reg. St. Peter's Parish,New Kent & James City Cos., VA 
1684-1786 (Donor: Beth Johnson)
Vestry Book of St. Paul's Parish, Hanover Co. VA 1706-86 (Don: Beth Johnson) 
The Lexington Presbytery Heritage (Donor: Beth Johnson)
Guide to Business Records, VA State Lib. (Donor: Beth Johnson)
West VA the State & Its People (Donor: Beth Johnson)
Land Tax Record for Brooke Co., West VA, 1798 (Don: Jerri Ann Stout) 
Genealogical Research Guide to Germany (Donor: Bev Malone) 
Ethnic America (Donated)
The Helpless Poles (Donor: Beth Johnson)
1880 U.S. Census, Boone Co., Ark. Books 1,2,3 (Don: Belva Drake)

Vol. XXIV #1 7



Wichita Business Directory: 1886-87, 1894,1900

Compiled by Barbara Marsh

Polk's 1886-7 edition, was the judicial seat 
of Sedgwick County and a city of the first 
class with a population of 16,500. There 
were 9 public graded schools, a public 
library of 1,800 volumes, an opera house 
and churches of Baptist, Friends, Episcopal, 
United Presbyterian, Christian, Catholic, 
German Methodist and African denominations. 
Societies of Mason, Odd Fellows, and Knights 
of Honor were among the benevolent organi­
zations .

Included in the business interests 
were 1 water and 44 steam flour mills, 5 
elevators, 2 foundries and 6 banks. There 
were 8 hotels listed of which the Occidental 
was the best and one of the largest in 
southern Kansas. There was a board of trade, 
street railway, telephone exchange, gas and 
water works and U.S. land office. Five news­
papers were published: The Beacon and Eagle 
- daily and weekly; the Republican; Wichita 
Herold; and Arrow; all weeklies.

Postal Service, telegraph, Western 
Union Express; Adams, Wells, Fargo & Co.; 
and Pacific were available to the residents.

8 MHGS REGISTER



In the area of transportation, 
Wichita was a station on the central branch 
of the A.T. & S.F. Railroad, and at the 
crossing of the St.L. Ft.S. & W. R.R. 
Wichita was also the western terminus of the 
St.L. & S.F. Ry and the eastern terminus of 
the W. & W. R.R. Stages with mail went to 
Hutchinson, Castleton, and Burdenville tri­
weekly and to Ruby, Peotone, and Harper 
semiweekly.

By 1894, Wichita had become one of 
the largest cities in the state with an 
estimated population of 30,000. There were 
electric lights and electric street railways. 
The city had a complete system of drainage 
and was said to be one of the healthiest in 
the state. Newspaper publishing had 
increased to 8 dailies, 9 weeklies and 2 
monthlies. Included among the business 
interests were car works, foundries, machine 
shops, factories, planing mills, grain 
elevators and flouring mills. Railway systems 
radiated in all directions.

Six years later, in 1900, Wichita 
had become the largest wholesale center in 
the state with $300,000 spent in 1899 on 
buildings for wholesale concerns. Wichita 
was also the central depot of all large 
implement manufacturing concerns, the 
distribution point for the furniture trade, 
and the central station for the interurban 
telephones of southern Kansas and Oklahoma.

Today, there are only 4 banks 
serving the city. Published newspapers 
number 2 daily, 11 weekly and 5 monthly.□

This information was compiled from Polk’s 
Kansas State Gazetteer and Business-Directory, 
Volume 5, 1886-7; Volume 8, 1894, 
and Volume 9, 1900, 
published by R.L. Polk & Co., Detroit, MI.

Vol. XXIV #1 9



1886-87 1894 1900NAME/OCCUPATION/ADDRESS

ABBETT, H. Winslow, real estate, 412 Douglas
ACME HARVESTER CO., W. L. BAILY, mgr, 201 N. Water

X
X

ADAMS & ADAMS (John W. & George W.), lawyers, X X X
cor Main & Douglas [109 E. Douglas 1894;
107 E. Douglas 1900]

ADAMS, C. G., dentist, 106 E. Douglas
ADAMS, Charles L., city treasurer X

X X

ADAMS, George W., city treasurer X
ADAMS, John F., lawyer, Sedgwick blk X
ADDINGTON, Henry I., coal, 322 N. Main
ADDINGTON, Henry I., produce, 145 N. Emporia

X
X

AHERNE, Miss Helen, prin school, cor Kellogg & Laura 
AHLERS & SWEET (J. L. AHLERS, Alva E. SWEET), creamery, X

X

cor Topeka & William
ALBERT, J. K., contr, 1417 Boulevard 
ALDER, John, tailor, Douglas ave. X

X

ALDRICH & BROWN (Benojah W. ALDRICH, Wm. J. BROWN), X
druggists, Main

ALDRICH & SWENTZELL (Benjamin W. ALDRICH, Wm. W. X
SWENTZELL), drugs, 110 E. Douglas

ALDRICH, Benjamin W., mayor X
ALEXANDER & RAHN (R. N. ALEXANDER, C. H. RAHN), X

farm impts, Douglas ave
ALEXANDER, A. J., lumber, Sedgwick blk
ALEXANDER, George H., lawyer, 505 Sedgwick Blk

X
X

ALEXANDER, J. R., shoemaker, 211 1/2 E. Douglas X X
ALEY, C. B. confectioner, 238 N. Main X
ALEY, Jacob H., insurance, 220 E. Douglas X
ALL HALLOWS ACADEMY, w of city limits [cor 2nd & X X

4th 1900]
ALLEN, DENNY & GRAHAM (Bennett D. ALLEN, Alfred M. X

DENNY, Calvin W. GRAHAM), real estate, 
Douglas ave

ALLEN, A. S., produce, 808 E. Oak [806 Oak 1900] X X
ALLEN, A. W., restaurant, 242 N. Main 
ALLEN, Arthur, boots & shoes, Main X

X

ALLEN, Arthur E., insurance, 135 N. Market X
ALLEN, B. D., real estate, 135 N. Market [150 N. X X

Market 1900]
ALLEN, Charles H., harness
ALLEN, E. B., physician, 401 E. Douglas

X
X

ALLEN, E. T., real estate, Wichita Natl Bk
ALLEN, Edwin B., physician, 457 N. Market
ALLEN, H. H., livestock X

X
X

ALLEN, J. M. & CO. (John M. ALLEN, Henry M. JONES), X
grocers, 112 Douglas

ALLEN, J. N., prin school, Emporia bet 2nd & 3rd
ALLEN, John G., whol dry goods, Main
ALLEN, Dr. John M., county coroner

X
X

X

ALLEN, Joseph P., drugs, 108 E. Douglas X X X

10 MHGS REGISTER



ALLEN, N. C., barber, 608 E. Douglas X
ALLEN, P. R., real estate, 1039 S. Emporia
ALLGAIER, George E., feed, 314 Main x
ALLISON, J. B., photographer, 151 N. Main
ALLISON, James, real estate, 205 N. Main
AMERICAN ANNUITY ASSOCIATION, insurance, 218 N. Main 
AMIDON & CONLY (Samuel B. AMIDON & James F. CONLY),

X

X
X

X
X X

lawyers, 116 N. Main [sp CONLEY, 40 Zimmerly 
Bldg 1900]

AMIDON, Samuel B., county attorney
ANCHOR TRUST CO., Hiram W. LEWIS, pres, Isaac F.

X
X X

WEST, sec; 216 Sedgwick blk [WEST not named & 
143 N. Main 1900]

ANDERSON & WIGHTMAN (Wm. H. ANDERSON, F. H. WIGHTMAN), 
grocers, 600 E. Douglas

ANDERSON, Rev. J. W. (Methodist)
ANDERSON, P. M., insurance, Zimmerly block

X

X
X X

[36 Zimmerly Bldg 1900]
ANDREWS, C. H., signwriter, 103 W. Douglas X X

(painter 1900)
ANDREWS, Dr. T. L. M.D., physician & surgeon, x

Main opp Postoffice
ANDUS, Rev. Thomas (Methodist Episcopal) x
ANGLO-AMERICAN LOAN AND INVESTMENT CO., Sir E. S. x

HUTCHINSON, Bart, pres; J. S. SMITHSON, vice- 
pres; Henry ANDERSON, mgr, Douglas ave

ANHEUSER-BUSCH BREWING ASSN, Mahan Bros Genl Western X X
Agts [Mahan Supply Co. Genl Agents 1900], 
115 Rock Island

APPLE & WOLF, saloon, 242 N. Main
APPLEBY, Edwin R., wood turner, S. Main x
APPLEBY, Vernon E., propr, Wichita Planing Mill, x

Sash, Door and Blind Factory, Wichita
APPLEGATE, A. J., Sec, The Wichita Abstract and Land 

Co, West Entrance New Court House & over 
State Natl Bk

ARCADE DRY GOODS CO., W. D. MEDLIN, mgr, 147 N. Main
AREY, Wm. A., furniture, 256 N. Main
ARKANSAS RIVER LUMBER CO., J. B. YORK, pres; H. L. X

PECK, sec; J. F. RUTHERFORD, treas; lumber 
dealers, Douglas ave

ARKANSAS VALLEY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY, R. R. HATFIELD, x
pres; D. A. MITCHELL, sec; R. E. LAWRENCE, treas

ARKANSAS VALLEY FENCE CO., (E. SODERSTROM, H. N. HELM, X

X

X

X
X

X
A. F. LINDWALL), fence mnfrs, Wichita [(est 1883) 
E. SODERSTROM , propr, 109 N. Wichita 1894] 

ARKANSAS VALLEY MARBLE WORKS, 244 N. Main 
ARKANSAS VALLEY STONE SAW MILL, CULVER & RHAMEY, props X
ARMOUR & BURCHELL (John ARMOUR, Mack BURCHELL) tinsmiths x 
ARNETT, L. S. livestock

X

X X
ARNETT, P. L. clerk District Court
ARNHOLZ, FRITZ, propr of Eagle House, 116-118 N. Water
ARNOLD & BROWN, Sterly M. ARNOLD, mgr, livery, 317 W.Douglas

X
X
X

Vol. XXIV #1 11



ARNOLD & GILEN (Sterly M. ARNOLD, Harry GILEN), sale 
stable, 313 W. Douglas

X

ARNOLD & RIGGS (C. C. ARNOLD & R. RIGGS), veterinary X
surgeons & proprs Wichita Horse Infirmary, 
Water nr Douglas ave

ARNOLD, F. J., real estate, 203 N. Main X
ARNOLD, Ion & Co, pianos & musical merch; 23 Main X
ARROW THE, Alonzo HODING, editor, 218 Douglas X
ARTHUR BROS (Robert F. & Joseph W.) hotel, Douglas X
ARTHUR & KENWORTHY (John F. ARTHUR, John R. KENWORTHY), X

land & patent agency, Douglas 
ARTHUR, J. W. real estate, 228 E. Douglas X
ARTHUR, L. E., real estate, 317 E. Douglas
ASH, John H., lawyer, 116 N. Market X
ASHBAUGH, S. S., lawyer, 202 Sedgwick Bldg
ASHFORD & HASCALL (S. W. ASHFORD, B. A. HASCALL), flour, 

814 N. Main
ASHTON, S. C., mgr, Dun's Mercantile Agency, Fletcher Blk
ASKEW, Joseph B., constable X
A T & S FE RY Ticket Office, Douglas & 5th 
ATKINSON, Wm, painter X
AUSTIN & DU BOIS (Anson L. AUSTIN, Hugh M. DU BOIS), X

real estate, cor Lawrence & Douglas 
AULTMAN, MILLER & CO., farm impts, 207 N. Water X
AYLESBURY, Charles, whol grocer, 140 N. 4th X

(grocer, 3rd & 5th 1900) 
AYERS, Winfield S., wagonmaker X
AYRES, Wm., elk County Ct of Appeals
BABB & NIGHSWONGER (Wm. J. BABB, Frank NIGHSWONGER), X

lawyers, 144 N. Main
BABB, Wm. J., edr Kansas Commoner, 157 N. Emporia
BABB, Wm. j., police judge X
BACHE, Matthew, meat market, 609 Oak X
BADGER LUMBER CO., Frank J. SCHWARTZ, mgr, W Wichita X X

(547 W. Douglas 1894)
BADGER, E. B., poultry, 1437 S. Pattie
BAGBY, Lizzie, dyer, 132 N. Market
BAILEY, J. T., grocer, 933 S. Emporia X
BAILEY, Wm. B., lawyer, 132 Main (147 N Main 1894; X X

144 N. Main 1900)
BAKER IMPLEMENT CO, Z. T. BAKER mgr, 1212 W Douglas 
BAKER, C. G., dentist, 6 Bitting Bldg (113 E. X

Douglas 1900)
BAKER, I. F., novelties, 211 N. Main 
BAKER, Robert, boarding X
BAKER, Zachariah T., farm impts, cor Water & X

Waterman
BALDERSTON, Jacob M., lawyer, Douglas ave (143 N. X X

Main 1894; 1900)
BALDWIN & FOSTER (Archie L. BALDWIN, Wm. T. FOSTER), X

meat market, Douglas ave 
BALDWIN & SON (Mereus & Frederick), photographers, X X

X

X
X
X
X

X

X

X

X
X

X

X
X

X

X
X

X

X

12 MHGS REGISTER



Douglas ave (Nereus & Wm F., 118 E. Douglas 
1894)

BALDWIN, W. Frederick, photogr, 118 E. Douglas
BALDWIN, Miss Mossie, music teacher 
BALLENSTINE, D. M., county commissioner

X

BALTIMORE, THE, 308 N. Main
BANK OF COMMERCE, J. W. HARTLEY, pres, G. A. HATFIELD, X

cash, cor Lawrence & Douglas
BANKS, Wm, cooper, 21st & Mosley
BARABINI, Signor L. C., propr Schools of Vocal Music X

18 Bitting Block
BARBER, Ernest A., jeweler, 913 W. Douglas X

(105 W. Douglas 1900)
BARGER, Stephen M., lawyer, cor Market & Douglas X
BARKALOW, J. D., phys, 205 N. Main
BARKER, John A., barber, 215 Main X
BARNES & KASSON (H. B. BARNES, H. R. KASSON), 

barbers, 210 N. Main
BARNES & NEWCOMB (M. P. BARNES, Leland L. NEWCOMB), X

music, 407 E. Douglas (pianos, organs, 
bicycles, sewing machines, 405 E. Douglas 1900)

BARNES, M. P. & SON (Maurice P. & Oscar D.) , X
druggists, 118 Douglas ave

BARNETT, M. S., fruits, 245 N. Main
BARNETT, Mrs. M., dressmkr, 703 N. Market
BARRETT, S. L., register of deeds X
BARRICKTON, Rev J. (United Brethren) X
BARTHOLOMEW & CO. (G. W. BARTHOLOMEW), real estate X

& loans, 204 Main
BARTLETT, U. G. & CO (Ulysses G. BARTLETT, Wm. G. X

HAMRICK), grocers, 1204 E. Douglas
(only Ulysses G. BARTLETT, 1202 E. Douglas 1900) 

BARWISE, Asa S., grain, Sedgwick bldg X
BASS, Selvy A., phys, 5 Fletcher blk X
BATES, Eva A., music teacher, 609 N. Main X
BATES, J. P., saloon, 701 E. Douglas
BATES, M. B., grocer, 140 E. 13th X
BAUGHMAN, J., feed, 300 W. Douglas X
BAUGHMAN, W. H., crockery, 1023 W. Douglas 
BAYLEY, Thomas A., city engineer X
BEACH & CROSON (I. BEACH, F. N. CROSON), coal X

318 N. Main
BEACON, SMITH & RICHARDSON, proprs, 121 N. Market X
BEACON, SMITH & WHITE, eds, Douglas ave X
BEACON STATIONERY CO., Bert MILLISON, mngr, 121 N. X

Market
BEAL, Charles F., music teacher, 205 S. Topeka X
BEAR & GIBBINS, drugs, 724 E. Douglas 
BEAR, John W., county surveyor X
BEARD, Isaac, feed, 108 S. Lawrence
BEARDSLEY, F. C., upholstr, 521 E. Oak
BEAUDET, Urban S., shoemkr, 603 E. Oak X
BEFFEL, Alfred, shoemkr, 803 E. Douglas X

X

X
X

X

X

X

X
X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X
X

X

Vol. XXIV #1 13



BELDERBACK, Wm . , live stock X
BELL & EDMISTON (W. T. BELL, R. C. EDMISTON), X

barbers, 608 E. Douglas
BELL, Isaac N., grocer, 458 Main X
BELL, R. S., restaurant, 575 W. Douglas X
BELL, W. J., restaurant, 808 E. Douglas X
BELL, W. T., barber, 810 E. Douglas X
BELLMANN, Alwin, clothing cleaned, 2nd hand X

clothing bought & sold, 123 E. Douglas
BENBOW, Aaron T., mnfr & dealer washers, wringers X

& bed springs, 346 N. Main
BENFORD, Chauncey F., tailor, cor Lawrence & Douglas X
BENNER, James A., auctioneer, 314 S. Water X X
BENNETT, C. B., ticket broker, 326 E. Douglas X X

(Manhattan Hotel 1900)
BENNETT, George W., plumber & plbg supplies, 121 W. X

Douglas
BENNETT, J. Emerson, phys, 126 N. Main X
BENNETT, Joseph E-, physician, Douglas ave X
BENNETT, Richard R., tailor, 314 E. Douglas X
BENTLEY & FERGUSON (Fred W. BENTLEY, Charles V. X

FERGUSON), lawyers, Sedgwick blk
BENTLEY & HATFIELD (0. H. BENTLEY, Rudolph X X

HATFIELD), lawyers, 317 E. Douglas
BENTLEY, Frederick W., lawyer, 317 E. Douglas X
BERGER, S. J., blacksmith, 455 N. Main X
BERK, J. B., restaurant, 420 E. Douglas X
BERRY, H. M., jeweler, 246 N. Main X
BERTRAM & BERTRAM (Gay D. & P. S. A.), Kansas X

Plumbing Co, 116 S. Lawrence
BERTRAM PLUMBING CO, 116 S. Lawrence X
BETTIS, Malvina, lunch counter X
BETTIS, W. A., saloon, 326 N. Main X
BIBBEE, George M., physician, Douglas ave X
BINKLEY, Walter R., lunch room X
BINNING, E. S., prin school, cor 11th & Cleveland X
BIRD, Miss Amy, prin school, cor Martinson & McCormick X
BIRD, Nicholas, lawyer, Bitting blk X
BIRD, Richard, teas & coffees, Main X
BISHOP BROS (Wm & James A.), restaurant X
BISHOP, John A., wallpaper, 150 N. Market X X

(205 N. Main 1900)
BISMARCK SALOON, 221 E. Douglas X
BISSANTZ & MATHEWS (Jacob A. BISSANTZ, George G. X

MATTHEWS), hardware, 123 E. Douglas
BISSANTZ, Frederick, baker, 111 S. Main X
BISSANTZ, Jacob, hardware, 107 Douglas X
BISSANTZ, Jacob A., hardware, 123 E. Douglas X
BITTING BLOCK, N W cor Market & Douglas X
BITTING BROS (Alfred W. & Charles W.), clothing, X X

Douglas ave (128 E. Douglas 1894)
BITTING, Charles, mngr The Auditorium X
BLACK, J. H., feed stable, 414 W. Douglas X

14 MHGS REGISTER



REVIEW

MASSACHUSETTS

Bibliography of Massachusetts
Vital Records; An Inventory of the 
Original Birth, Marriage, and Death
Volumes, Vol. 2, 
by Jay Mack Holbrook 
Holbrook Research Institute
Oxford, MA 
(1988, 265 manuscript pages).

by Judy VanArsdale

T
his microfiche contains an 

inventory of birth, marriage 
and death records from 188 
communities in Massachusettes.

Years and titles of the 
existing records are listed 
under a heading of the commu­
nity from which the records 
came.

Most of the records have been 
put on microfiche by the Hol­
brook Research Institute and 
are available through their 
office. The microfiche numbers 
are published along side the 
title of the record. In addi­
tion, Mr. Holbrook has listed 
where records are to be found 
for any community that has not 
yet had their records microfilmed.

The fiche appears to be well 
planned, with all inventoried 
communities indexed. If the 
community has had a name change, 
it is cross indexed under both 
names.

Inventoried and filmed records 
include births from as early as 
1630 in Boston and 1620 in 
Provinceton. Records for some 
towns are as recent as 1987-

This is an ongoing project of 
the Holbrook Institute. There 
are approximately 375 communities 
in MA and others are to be 
added as time permits. As it 
is now, the bibliography is a 
helpful and easy to follow 
guide to available records in 
those 188 Massachusettes commu­
nities. When completed, the 
project promises to be an 
invaluable tool for the Massa­
chusettes researcher.□

Vol. XXIV #1 15



BOOKMARK

NEW BOOKS IN THE GENEALOGY COLLECTION 
OF THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY

JANUARY - MARCH, 1989

R 929-2
L526N

R 929.3
C581M

R 929.3
M621H

R 929.2
G571K

R 929.2
G675G

R 929.3 
F848D

R 929.3
R823R

R 975.5
S274S

R 929.3
W588I

R 929.2
P876B

R 016.929
G946S

R 914.15
G326I

Leichleiter & Variants, Volume I - compiled by Alene 
Lichlyter Netherton and Diane Stark Thurman.

Citizens of the Republic of Texas - compiled by Mrs.
Harry Joseph Morris.

Hampshire County, Virginia (Now West Virginia) (1782-1850); 
Heads of Families and Index to the United States Census - 
compiled by Glen E. Michael.

Descendants of Johanes Gnage and John Kenege, Sr., and 
Related Familes - by Eugene Ellis Kenaga.

Samuel Gorton of Rhode Island and His Descendants. Combined 
Edition: Volumes 1 and 2 - by Thomas Arthur Gorton.

Delaware Advertiser, 1827 - 1831: Genealogical Extracts - 
by Margaret Mendenhall Frazier.

Ross County, Ohio, Families, Bicentennial Edition. Two 
Volumes by the Ross County Genealogical Society.

Smyth County, Virginia. Volume One: Pathfinders and Patriots, 
Prehistory to 1832 - by Elizabeth Lemmon Sayers.

Index to Volunteer Soldiers, 1784 - 1811 - compiled by
Virgil D. White.

Genealogy of Pound and Stark Families - by Theresa S. Baker.

A Guide to the Genealogy/Local History Section of the State 
Library of Pennsylvania.

General Alphabetical Index to the Townlands and Towns, 
Parishes and Baronies of Ireland; Based on the Census of 
Ireland for the Year 1851.

16 MHGS REGISTER



MIN

R 929-1
C688E

Emigants from England to the American Colonies, 1773 - 1776 - 
by Peter Wilson Coldham.

R 929-1
P2866B

Passenger and Immigration Lists Bibliography, 1538 - 1900; 
Being a Guide to Published Lists of Arrivals in the United 
States and Canada. Second Edition - edited by P. William Filby

R 929.1 
W426A

Ancestral Roots of Sixty Colonists Who Came to New England 
between 1623 and 1650 - by Frederick Lewis Weis. 6th Edition.

R 929.2 
LITTLE­
JOHN

Somerset Homecoming; Recovering a Lost Heritage - by Dorothy 
Spruill Redford with Michael D’Orso.

R 287.6
T448C

This is Our Church; Central Avenue United Methodist Church, 
Wichita, Kansas.

R 929.1
M818E

Exploring Your Cherokee Ancestry; a Basic Genealogical 
Research Guide - by Thomas G. Mooney.

R 974.882 
C9 14H

History of Washington County (Pennsylvania). 1871. Second 
Edition - by Alfred Creigh.

R 929.1 
P2866 
1988 
SUPPLEMENT

Passenger and Immigration Lists Index. 1988 Supplement - 
edited by P. William Filby.

R 929-1
T315A

American Passenger Arrival Records; a Guide to the Records of 
Immigrants Arriving at American Ports by Sail and Steam - by 
Michael Tepper.

R 929.1 
I68M

Irish Emigration Lists, 1833 - 1839; Lists of Emigrants 
Extracted from the Ordnance Survey Memoirs for Counties 
Londonderry and Antrim - compiled by Brian Mitchell.

R 929.3
H174A

The Atlantic Bridge to Germany. Volume VII - Nordrhein- 
Westfalen (Northrhine-Westphalia) - by Charles M. Hall.

R 312 
K16G81 
1870

Index to the Ninth United States Census (1870) of Greenwood 
County, Kansas- by Gary W. Burris.

R

Ks

978.1
WOO 
s. Ref.

Reflections of Kansas, 1900 - 1930; a Prairie Postcard Album - 
by Frank Wood and Scott Daymond.

R

Ke

978.1332 
KOE
!. Ref.

Bern, Kansas; Memories of the First 100 Years, 1887 - 1987 - 
by Ron Koehler.

R 978.1861 Wichita, the Magic City - by Craig Miner.

Ks. Ref.

Vol. XXIV #1 17



R 978.148 History of Rawlins County, Kansas. Two volumes - compiled by 
HIS Rawlins County History Book Committee.
Ks. Ref. 
Oversize

R 978.148 McCracken, Kansas, History. Volume II: 1963 - 1987. 
MAC
C 
Ks. Ref.

R 978.146
HOR
Ks. Ref.

R 286
BUL
Ks. Ref.

R 911.781
SOC
Ks. Ref.
Oversize

R 016.929
M171D

Ransom, Kansas: the First One Hundred Years, 1887 - 1987 - by 
Mark D. Horchem.

History of First Baptist Church, El Dorado, Kansas - by Corah 
Mooney Bullock.

Historical Atlas of Kansas. Second Edition - by Homer E 
Socolofsky and Huber Self.

Macon County, Illinois, Index to Probate Records. Three volumes
- compiled by the Decatur Genealogical Society.

R 285.1 The Lexington Presbytery Heritage; the Presbytery of Lexington 
W748L and Its Churches in the Synod of Virginia, Presbyterian Church 

in the United State - by Howard McKnight Wilson.

NEW MICROFILMS IN THE GENEALOGY COLLECTION 
OF THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY

JANUARY - MARCH, 1989

Arkansas, 1900 Census, Roll #74 - Pulaski (part: E.D. 86 - end) and

Arkansas, 1910 Census, Roll #63

Randolph Counties

- Pulaski (part: E.D.’s 145 - 157), 
Randolph and St. Francis Counties

18 MHGS REGISTER



Georgia, 1850 Census, Roll #71 - Glynn, Gordon, Greene, and Gwinnett Cos,

Indian Territory, 1900 Census, Roll # 1848 - Chickasaw Nation (part: E.D.’s 
152 - 167, and E.D. 168, sheets 1 -21)

Indiana, 1850 Census, Roll #153 - Jay County

Indiana, 1860 Census, Roll #301 - Tipton and Union Counties

Indiana, 186 0 Census, Roll #308 - Wayne County

Indiana, 1860 Census, Roll #309 - St. Joseph (part: E.D. 160, sheet 7 - end) 
Scott, and Shelby (part: E.D. 1 - 201, 
sheet 24) Counties

Kansas, 1925 Census, Roll #137 - Sedgwick County (part) (Towns of Andale, 
Cheney, Clearwater, Colwich, Derby, Garden 
Plain, Goddard, Maize, Mt. Hope, Mulvane, 
Valley Center, Viola and Wichita - 1st 
Ward (all precincts) & 2nd Ward (Precincts 
6, 2, & 8))

Kentucky, 1880 Census, Roll #401 - Adair, Allen, Anderson and Ballard 
Counties

Kentucky, 1880 Census, Roll #402 - Barren, Bath and Bell (part: E.D. 
1 - 7, sheet 27) Counties

Kentucky, 1880 Census , Roll #403 - Bell (part: E.D. 7, sheet 27 - end), 
Boone, Bourbon and Boyd (part: E.D.
1 - 122, sheet 2) Counties

Kentucky, 1880 Census, Roll #404 - Boyd (part: E.D. 122, sheet 3 - 
end), Boyle, Bracken and Breathitt 
(part: E.D. 1 - 34, sheet 58) Counties

Kentucky, 1880 Census, Roll #405 - Breathitt (part: E.D. 14, sheet 59 - 
end), Breckinridge and Bullitt (part: 
E.D. 1 -34, sheet 16) Counties

Kentucky, 1880 Census, Roll #406 - Bullitt (part: E.D. 34, sheet 17 - 
end), Butler, Caldwell and Calloway 
(part: E.D. 102, sheet 36) Counties

Kentucky, 1880 Census, Roll #407 - Calloway (part: E.D. 102, sheet 37 - 
end) and Campbell (part: E.D. 48, 
sheet 10) Counties

Kentucky, 1880 Census , Roll #408 - Campbell (part: E.D. 48, sheet 11 - 
end), Carroll, Carter and Casey Counties

Kentucky, 1880 Census, Roll #409 - Christian and Clark (part: E.D. 1 - 54, 
sheet 12) Counties

Vol. XXIV #1 19



Kentucky, 1880 Census, Roll #410 - Clark (part:E.D. 54, sheet 13 - end), 
Clay, Clinton, Crittenden and Cumber­
land (part: E.D. 1 - 34, sheet 3) 
Counties

Nebraska, 1880 Census, Roll #743 - Adams, Antelope, Blackbird, Boone, 
Buffalo, and Burt Counties

Nebraska, 1880 Census, Roll #745 - Clay, Colfax, Cuming and Custer (part 
E.D. 1 - 170, sheet 10) Counties

Nebraska, 1880 Census, Roll #747 - Douglas County (part: E.D. 1 - 18, 
sheet 36)

Nebraska, 1880 Census, Roll #748 - Douglas (part: E.D. 18, sheet 37 - 
end), Dundy, Fillmore and Franklin 
(part: E.D. 1 - 43, sheet 7) Counties

Nebraska, 1880 Census, Roll #749 - Franklin (part. E.D. 44, sheet 1 - 
end), Frontier, Furnas, Gage, Gosper, 
Greely, and Hall Counties

Nebraska, 1880 Census, Roll #750 - Hamilton, Harlan Hayes, Hitchcock, 
Holt, Howard and Jefferson (part: 
E.D. 1 - 292, sheet 30) Counties

Nebraska, 1880 Census, Roll #752 - Lancaster (part: E.D. 240, sheet 11 - 
end), Lincoln, Madison, Merrick, 
Nance and Nemaha (part: E.D. 1 - 209, 
sheet 4) Counties

Nebraska, 1880 Census, Roll #754 - Pierce, Platte, Polk, Redwillow and 
Richardson Counties

Nebraska, 1880 Census, Roll #756 - Saunders (part: E.D. 181, sheet 9 - 
end), Seward, Sherman, Sious, Stanton, 
Thayer, Valley and Washington (part: 
E.D. 1 - 33, sheet 27) Counties

North Carolina, 1850 Census, Roll #623 - Caldwell, Camden, Carteret 
and Caswell Counties

North Carolina, 1850 Census, Roll #630 - Forsyth, Franklin and Gaston 
Counties

Tennessee. 1850 Census, Roll #897 - Sullivan, Sumner, Tipton and 
Van Buren Counties

Tennessee, 1880 Census, Roll #1244 - Anderson, Bedford and Benton 
Counties

Tennessee, 1880 Census, Roll #1245 - Bledsoe, Blount and Bradley 
Counties

20 MHGS REGISTER



Tennessee, 1880 Census, Roll #1246 - Campbell, Cannon and Carroll 
(part: E.D. 1 - 17, sheet 24) 
Counties

Tennessee, 1880 Census, Roll #1247 - Carroll (part: E.D. 17, sheet 
25 - end), Carter, Cheatham and 
Claiborne (part: E.D. 1 - 108, 
sheet 16) Counties

Tennessee, 1880 Census, Roll #1256 - Giles County (part: E.D. 1 - 105, 
sheet 34)

Tennessee, 1880 Census, Roll #1260 - Hardeman (part: E.D. 55, sheet
19 - end), Hardin, Hawkins (part: 
E.D. 1 - 78, sheet 12) Counties

Tennessee, 1880 Census, Roll #1261 - Hawkins (part: E.D. 78, sheet 13
- end) and Haywood (part: E.D. 1 
- 74, sheet 2) Counties

Tennessee, 1880 Census, Roll #1262 - Haywood (part: E.D. 74, sheet 3 - 
end), Henderson, and Henry (part: 
E.D. 1 - 74, sheet 18) Counties

Tennessee, 1880 Census, Roll #1267 - Lawrence (part: E.D. 112, sheet
1 - end), Lewis, Loudon and Lincoln 
(part: E.D. 1 - 130, sheet 14)
Counties

Texas, 1910 Census, Roll #1553 - Fort Bend, Frio, Freestone, and Hale 
Counties

West Virginia, 1900 Census, Roll #1556 - Braxton, Brooke, and Cabell 
Counties

West Virginia, 1910 Census, Roll #1677 - Braxton, Brooke, and Calhoun 
Counties

ALSO NEW ON MICROFILM

1) Final Index and Rolls for the Five Civilized Tribes. Prepared by the 
Commission and Commissioner to the Five Civilized Tribes and Approved 
by the Secretary of the Interior on or prior to March A, 1907. (Dawes 
Rolls).

2) Atlas and Plat Books for Franklin County, Kansas, 1903, 1920, 1931; 
Geary County, Kansas, 1909; Gove County, 1907; Graham County, 1906; 
Greenwood County, 1903 & 1922; Harper County, 1902 & 1919; Harvey 
County, 1902 & 1918; Grant Mitchel Map of Harvey County (no date); 
Hodgeman County, 1907; Jackson County, 1881, 1903, 1921; Jefferson 
County, 1916; Jewell County, 1884, 1908, 1957.

3) Tax Records, Rapho Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, 
1751 - 1825.

Vol. XXIV #1 21



MARRIAGE RECORDS

SEDGWICK COUNTY MARRIAGES, 1892, CONTINUED - BOOK E

Page Groom/Bride_______________ Residence_________ Age Appl Marriage
[* denotes marriage returns on file at MHGS]

E618 Post 1ethwait, Joseph Wichita,KS 27
Purviance, Rose Belle W i c h i t a, K S 20 26 Sep 26 Sep 1892*

E619 Lemons, George E. Hazel ton,KS 19
Brixey, Annie Seymour,MO 19 27 Sep 27 Sep 1892*

E619 Di 11 with, James Haze 1 ton,KS 45
Rodenbaugh, Lillie May Hazel ton,KS 19 27 Sep 27 Sep 1892*

E620 Hillerman, Charles S. Empori a,KS 23
Bradley, Rosa Mui vane,KS 19 27 Sep 27 Sep 1892*

E620 Kolb, Charles L. Emporia,KS 24
Rowan, Ida May Empori a,KS 19 27 Sep 28 Sep 1892*

E621 Howard, Albert N. Mu 1v ane,KS 23
Taylor, Li 11i e(ily) 
Judd, Reuben

M. Mu 1v ane,KS 25 28 Sep 28 Sep 1892*
E621 Osage Mi ssi on,KS 23

Evans, Agnes Greensburg, KS 18 29 Sep 29 Sep 1892*
E622 Smith, Charles Kansas City,MO 29

Cross , Mary (Mrs.) Kansas City,MO 25 01 Oct 01 Oct 1892*
E622 Scott, William Wal ter W i c h i t a, K S 21

Huggins, Sallie 
Holtje, Herman(nn)

Wi ch i t a,KS 18 01 Oct 02 Oct 1892*
E623 H. Cheney,KS 27

Niemeyer, Dorothea 
.. (Dorethee) A.

Cheney,KS 18 04 Oct 09 Oct 1892*

E623 Ulery, Thomas F. M a i z e, K S 30
Ames, Lucy Wi ch i ta,KS 

Kingman,KS
21 04 Oct 05 Oct 1892*

E624 Currens, Willis A. 25
McMahan, Mattie Wi chi ta,KS 19 04 Oct 04 Oct 1892*

E624 Warble, Oscar Wi ch i ta,KS 21
Gray, Nora L. W i c h i t a, K S 18 04 Oct 04 Oct 1892*

E625 Jones, Herbert F. Gorham,KS 32
Oglesby, Ella J. W i c h i t a , K S 24 05 Oct 05 Oct 1892*

E625 Phelps, Arthur D. Wi chi ta,KS 30
Canfi eld, Alice E. Wichita,KS 23 05 Oct 05 Oct 1892*

E626 Ren, James 
Buford, Rachel

Wi ch i ta,KS 26
Wi ch i ta,KS 21 06 Oct 06 Oct 1892*

E626 Pelz, Michael Ost,KS 30
Schwaiger, Mary 
. .Magdalena

Ost,KS 20 07 Oct 25 Oct 1892*

E627 Henry, John Wichita,KS 25
Taylor, Mamie (Mrs. ) Wi ch i ta,KS 22 07 Oct 15 Oct 1892*

E627 Jenkins, Jahugh Wichita,KS 21
Fi sher , Lilia Wi ch i ta,KS 22 10 Oct 10 Oct 1892*

E628 Campbel 1, Hampton Wi chi ta,KS 38
Nelson, Mary Wi chi ta,KS 27 10 Oct 10 Oct 1892*

E628 Langan, Maurice M. Wi chi ta,KS 30
Friend, Louisa Wi ch i ta,KS 23 11 Oct 13 Oct 1892*

E629 Scott, Thomas W i c h i t a , K S 32
Munson , Allie W i c h i t a , K S 22 11 Oct 11 Oct 1892*

22 MHGS REGISTER



E 62 9 Miller, William W. 
Bates, Grace R.

Valley Center,KS 40
11 Oct 11 Oct 1892*Valley Center, KS 26

E630 Topp, Benjamin Wi ch i t a,KS 33

E630
Carr, Sarah
Rockwel1, Edward W.

Wi chi ta,KS 
Jacksonvi1le,IL

20
30

08 Oct 09 Oct 1892*

E631

Burgesser(guser), Clara 
..Blanch(he)
Shults, Joseph S.
Smith, Icey Frances 
Buxton, Milo C.

Wi ch i ta,KS

Hutchinson,KS

23

35

11 Oct 11 Oct 1892*

E631
Andale,KS
I owav i11e,KS

18
24

11 Oct 11 Oct 1892*

E632
Roach, Nettie
Waggoner, Moses

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Ki ngman,KS

20
58

12 Oct 12 Oct 1892*

E632

Waggoner, Esther L.
..(Mrs.)
Sumption, Orange D.

Arkansas City,KS

Wi ch i ta,KS

58

20

12 Oct 12 Oct 1892*

E633
Case, Addie M. 
Kal 1e, Frank

W i c h i t a, K S 
St. Mark s,KS

20
36

12 Oct 12 Oct 1892*

6333
Halsig(lzig), Veronika 
Linnebur, Peter 
Schroeder, Elisabeth 
Goodale, Gera F.

St. Marks,KS
Goddard,KS

36
28

12 Oct 05 Nov 1892*

E634
Goddard,KS
Valley Center,KS

20
23

13 Oct 18 Oct 1892*

E634
Clark, Ida A.
Jacob, Samuel M.

Sunnydale,KS 
Bent 1ey,KS

19
33

13 Oct 23 Oct 1892*

E635
Ketchum, Carrie (Mrs.) 
Turner, Sewal1 A.

Valley Center,KS
Cherryvale,KS

18
25

14 Oct 19 Oct 1892*

E635
Johnson, Maggi e 
Mitts, William M.

Wichita,KS
W i c h i t a, K S

20
22

15 Oct 16 Oct 1892*

E636
Hays, Pearl Gertrude 
Pointer, Daniel

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wichi ta,KS

22
21

15 Oct 16 Oct 1892*

E636
Schnei der, Zel1 a 
Hagerty, Horace B.

W i c h i t a , K S 
Wi chi ta,KS

18
34

15 Oct 16 Oct 1892*

E637
Stokes, Anni e(na) 
G1eeson , Mi chael

Morri svi11e,MO 
W i c h i t a , K S

28
48

17 Oct 17 Oct 1892*

E637
Ryan, Ann L.
McAfee, Isaac

Wi chi ta,KS 
W i c h i t a, K S

40
27

17 Oct 17 Oct 1892*

E638
Hunter, Mary Jane (Mrs) 
Buffington, Milton E.

Wi chi ta,KS 
Denver,CO

19
28

18 Oct 18 Oct 1892*

E638
Mead, Mary P.
Smith, Frank H.

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

19
25

19 Oct 19 Oct 1892*

E639

Perchberger Wichita,KS
.. (Pearchberger), Minnie
Poffenberger,Wi11iam A. Wichita,KS

20

27

18 Oct 18 Oct 1892*

E639
Fumerton, Pearl E.
Haines, Eli C.

Wi chi ta,KS 
Wichi ta,KS

20
46

20 Oct 20 Oct 1892*

E640

Shamp, Perline(na) J. 
..(Mrs .)
Coffey, Charles W.

Wichi ta,KS

Cheney,KS

37

20

21 Oct 30 Oct 1892*

E640
Teague, Ollie J.
McCool, Richard T.

Cheney,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

16
20

21 Oct 23 Oct 1892*

E641
Wynn(Winn), Fanni e A. 
Lyon, Omar

Wi chi ta,KS 
Udall,KS

19
27

22 Oct 23 Oct 1892*

E641
Willi ams, Hattie 
Lieurance, Silsbee D.

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wichita,KS

22
34

24 Oct 24 Oct 1892*

Vol. XXIV #1 23



Canaday, Gertrude B. 
..(Mrs.)

Cheney,KS 26 24 Oct 25 Oct 1892*

E642 Steinberger, Horace W.
Redman, Malvina A.
Bixby, George R.
Murphy, Mamie

Wi chi ta,KS 
W i c h i t a, K S

30
17 24 Oct 24 Oct 1892*

E642 Wi chi ta,KS 
Wi ch i t a,KS

22
19 25 Oct 25 Oct 1892*

F001 Stafford, William H. 
Heffner, Mattie

Derby,KS 
Derby,KS

30
20 25 Oct 27 Oct 1892*

F001 Cachard, Charles J.
Gregg, Addie A.

Sunnydale,KS
Valley Center,KS

25
19 27 Oct 27 Oct 1892*

F002 Wiley, Joseph 0. 
Bechtel, Effie

C1 earwater,KS 
Cl earwater,KS

24
18 27 Oct 27 Oct 1892*

F002 Fulmer, James K.
Dingle, Elsie

Cushi ng,0T 
Newton , KS

35
20 26 Oct 26 Oct 1892*

F003 Childers, Harry Jesse 
Stout, Isabel

Wi ch i t a,KS 
W i c h i t a, K S

24
22 27 Oct 27 Oct 1892*

F003 Stone, James M.
Doyle, Laura 
Bryan, Joseph E.
Kail er, Minnie E.

Oatv i11e , KS
Oatv i11e,KS

32
19 27 Oct 27 Oct 1892*

F004 Udall,KS
W i c h i t a, K S

23
21 29 Oct 30 Oct 1892*

F004 Cox, Aaron B.
Winters, Amy G.

Wichita,KS 
Caldwel1,KS

39
24 29 Oct 29 Oct 1892*

F005 Owens, Gabriel
Marshal 1, Eliza

W i c h i t a, K S 
Wi ch i t a,KS

49
40 31 Oct 31 Oct 1892*

F005 Sharp, John D.
Reynolds, Katie O.(Mrs)

M a r i o n , K S 
Wi chi ta,KS

36
37 31 Oct 31 Oct 1892*

F006 Simon, Peter
Kordel , Genie (Regina)
Shidler, Edwin 0.
Buckley, Ada C.

St. Marks,KS 
St. Marks,KS

23
17 01 Nov 08 Nov 1892*

F006 Un i on,OT 
Wanda, IL

23
22 02 Nov 02 Nov 1892*

F007 Streby, Charles M.
Handley, Si thy Ella

Co 1wi ch,KS 
Colwich,KS

24
16 02 Nov 11 Nov 1892*

F007 Gause, Clifford C.
Wright, Sarah F. (Mrs.)

Wi nfi eld,KS 
Winfield,KS

33
45 03 Nov 03 Nov 1892*

F008 Davi s , John N.
Widdows, Jennie

Ramsey,IN
W i c h i t a, K S

26
26 04 Nov 05 Nov 1892*

F008 Cunningham, Samuel C.
Sweetser(tzer), Myrtie

Seely,KS 
Chicago,IL

53
51 04 Nov 04 Nov 1892*

F009
..M. (Mrs.)
Noon, Benjamin
Goodman, Emmali ne

Wichita,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS 
Conway Spgs,KS 
Conway Spgs,KS

36
30 05 Nov 06 Nov 1892*

F009 Riggs, Gilbert M.
French, Emma
Rawsey, Charles S.
Briley, Myrtle

33
16 07 Nov 07 Nov 1892*

F010 Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wi ch i ta , KS

25
17 07 Nov 07 Nov 1892*

F010 Ward, David Edwin 
Morl an, Lillie

W i c h i t a , K S 
Carterville,MO

22
20 08 Nov 08 Nov 1892*

F011 Edgar, James
Russel 1 , Emma C. (Mrs.)

Beaumont,KS
Beaumont,KS

34
30 09 Nov 09 Nov 1892*

F011 Busby, Thomas C.
Lennon, Lucinda J.(Mrs)

Wi chi ta,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

55
53 09 Nov 09 Nov 1892*

F012 Sommerhauser, Peter W.
Scheer, Mary T.

Aleppo,KS 
Aleppo,KS

25
20 09 Nov 23 Nov 1892*

24 MHGS REGISTER



F012 Zensen(nzen), Adam Colwi ch,KS 
Aleppo,KS

27
21 10 Nov 23 Nov 1892*Keiter, Elisabeth

F013 Jones, Isaac G. Burrton,KS 42
1892*

F013
Taylor, Jennie
Lawlor, Everett M.

Sedgwi ck,KS 
Wi ch i ta , KS

23
45

10 Nov 10 Nov

F014
Davi dson, Julia (Mrs.) 
Sites, Edmond M.

Wi ch i ta,KS 
W i c h i t a, K S

27
23

12 Nov 12 Nov 1892*

F014
Lucas, Mary E.
Baughman, James A.

Wichita,KS
Baynevi 11e,KS

17
31

12 Nov 12 Nov 1892*

F015

Herring, Sybbele 
. .(Sybel1e) 
Coleman, Oscar

W i c h i t a, K S

Wichita,KS

26

38

12 Nov 12 Nov 1892*

F015
Thompson, Maria (Mrs.) 
Wisby, Joseph

W i c h i t a, K S 
Guthrie,OK 
Wi chi ta,KS 
Memph i s,TN

40
43

14 Nov 15 Nov 1892*

F016
Manning, Marguerite 
Nolley, George T.

24
27

14 Nov 14 Nov 1892*

F016
Fabrique, Mattie Lee 
Armour, Samuel R.

W i c h i t a, K S 
Cl earwater,KS

24
27

16 Nov 16 Nov 1892*

F017
Kincaid, Maggie H.
Sengpieh 1, John E.

Conway Spgs,KS
Derby,KS

18
33

16 Nov 17 Nov 1892*

F017
Waselewsky, Caroline
Glass, Robert

W i c h i t a, K S 
Colwich,KS

25
68

16 Nov 11 Dec 1892*

F018
Garrett, Sarah J. (Mrs) 
Smith, Joseph D.

Colwi ch,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

60
27

17 Nov 17 Nov 1892*

F018
Leonard, May 
Brown, Samuel G.

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Cheney,KS

22
27

18 Nov 18 Nov 1892*

F019
Farlow, Annie G. 
Moorhead, Wallace 
Loi sean(en), Anna M. 
..(Mrs.)
Bunker, Orvilie R.

Cheney,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

20
58

19 Nov 23 Nov 1892*

F019

Wichita,KS

Wi ch i ta,KS

45

25

19 Nov 19 Nov 1892*

F020
Palmer, Luella
Leslie, William C.

W i c h i t a, K S 
W i c h i t a , K S 
Wichita,KS 
Waco,KS

21
39

21 Nov 21 Nov 1892*

F020
Richardson, Allice 
Willi ams, Dari us J.

22
52

10 Nov 10 Nov 1892*

F021
Hager, Maggie E. (Mrs.) 
Carnahan, Alfred G.

Waco,KS
Valley Center,KS

51
25

21 Nov 23 Nov 1892*

F021
Tullis, Ella M. 
Rudd, Arthur E.

W i c h i t a, K S 
Haysvi11e,KS

19
24

21 Nov 22 Nov 1892*

F022
Ralstin, Berneicia 
Hobbs, James H.

Oatvi11e , KS 
Wichita,KS 
W i c h i t a, K S 
Wi chi ta,KS 
Wi ch i t a,KS 
Goddard,KS

20
23

23 Nov 23 Nov 1892*

F022

F023

Trent, Cora L.
Crouch, Will
Ketchum, Jennie (Mrs.)
Lumbert, Alpheus 
Hines, Elizabeth 
Carlton, Albert 
.. (Edelbert) D.

19
43
30
36

23

2 3

Nov

Nov

24 Nov 1892*

F023
Goddard,KS 
W i c h i t a, K S

28
44

25 Nov 25 Nov 1892*

F024

Rouse, L. Emma(aline) 
. . (Mrs.)
Barnes, Frederick C.

Wichita,KS

Wi ch i ta,KS

34

21

23 Nov 24 Nov 1892*

F024
Cartwright, Maud
Reames, Jasper

Wi chi ta,KS
Garden Plain,KS

20
18

26 Nov 27 Nov 1892*

Vol. XXIV #1 25



Norman, Sibyl Garden Plai n,KS 18 26 Nov 26 Nov 1892*
F025 Reeves, Andrew W. 

Neely, S. Belle
Albuquerque, NM
Wi chi ta,KS

27
24 26 Nov 28 Nov 1892*

F025 Olson, Adolph K. 
Rose, Jennie

Cheney,KS 
Wi chi ta,KS

35
36 26 Nov 27 Nov 1892*

F026 Robbins, Charles W. 
Terk, Minnie Lee

W i c h i t a , K S 
Hennessey,IT

24
19 29 Nov 29 Nov 1892*

F026 Greer, Hugh D. 
Crawmer, Ida

Wichita,KS 
W i c h i t a, K S

28
24 30 Nov 30 Nov 1892*

F027 Gibson, Frank 
Jennings, Belle L.

W i c h i t a, K S 
Wichita,KS

22
19 30 Nov 30 Nov 1892*

F027 Sadler, Claude V. 
Teachout, Mabel

Huk1e,KS 
Hukle,KS

26
15 01 Dec 04 Dec 1892*

F028 Cluff, Sherman G.
Patman, Dol 1ie

W i c h i t a, K S 
Wi chi ta,KS

27
17 03 Dec 04 Dec 1892*

F028 Van Curen, William
Hen 1ey, Lizzie (Mrs.)

Belle Plaine,KS 
Wi chi ta,KS

32
25 03 Dec 03 Dec 1892*

F029 Walton, Winfield S.
Hi ckcox , Ella T. (Mrs. )

W i c h i t a, K S 
Wichita,KS

32
28 03 Dec 03 Dec 1892*

F029 Rice, Charles B. 
Luckner, Jennie

F030 Rinehart, Jacob R.
Fuller, Eva 0.

Goddard,KS
Cl earwater,KS

33
22 05 Dec 07 Dec 1892*

Conway Spgs,KS
Conway Spgs,KS

36
33 09 Dec 09 Dec 1892*

F030 Mader, Friedrich
..WiIhelm
Eckert, Amali a (Mrs.)

W i ch i ta,KS

W i c h i t a , K S

39

26 12 Dec 15 Dec 1892*
F031 Heerssen, Charles G.W. 

Tusch , Atte11 a
Chicago,IL 
Wi chi ta,KS 
Sedgwi ck, KS 
Sedgwi ck,KS

31
27 12 Dec 13 Dec 1892*

F031 Fry, George 
Ki nzer, Olive M.

27
20 13 Dec 14 Dec 1892*

F032 Sroade, William
Perkins, Este11 a(ti11 a)

Minneha,KS 
W i c h i t a , K S

27
27 13 Dec 14 Dec 1892*

F032 McMilien, John
Vaughn(han), Josie F.

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wi ch i ta , KS

28
22 14 Dec 14 Dec 1892*

F033 Neal, Edward L.
De Taiente, Lillie

Whi tewater,KS 
Wh i tewater,KS

28
29 15 Dec 15 Dec 1892*

F033 Beauchamp, William P.
Vest, Sarah J.

Oklahoma City,IT 
Spri ngfi eld,MO

36
20 17 Dec 17 Dec 1892*

F034 Cope, William L.
Fahnestock, Mattie L.

Wi ch i ta , KS 
Mu Ivane,KS

29
22 17 Dec 18 Dec 1892*

F034 Shockey, Elmer 
Greene, Mary Ellen

Mt. Hope,KS
Mt. Hope,KS

31
24 19 Dec 25 Dec 1892*

F035 O'Leary, Daniel J.C. 
Towns, Jennie

Wi ch i ta , KS 
Wi chi ta , KS

27
28 19 Dec 16 Jan 1893*

F035 Orth, John
Schaplowsky(ki), Mary 

F036 Vinsant, Daniel L.
Miller, Ari zona

Andale,KS 
Hal stead,KS

33
19 21 Dec 02 Jan 1893*

Cheney,KS 
Anness,KS 
Rose Hi 11,KS 
Mu 1 vane,KS

26
16 22 Dec 24 Dec 1892*

F036 Page, Charles P.
Farber, Mary Ann

25
16 22 Dec 25 Dec 1892*

F037 Pratt, Frank E. 
Dewey, Mary E.

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wi chi ta,KS

23
24 23 Dec 23 Dec 1892*

26 MHGS REGISTER



letters

The following is a copy of 
Mrs. Albert Utt of I" ___ r 
in the letter was also a memb 
original letter is s"

The letter has been 
and punctuation 
little patience), 
in Kansas. Here, 
Tennessee of the

_ a letter sent to MHGS by Winfield, KS. The Catharine Williams 
1 ~' jer of the Utt clan. The 
in the possession of Mrs. Delores Ham. 

typed as it was written, so spelling 
are not correct. It can be read, (with a 
, and yields insight into pioneer life 
, John Williams tells his children in 

abundance he’s found in Kansas.______ -

"Wvan Dotte Kansas 
feb 14. 18 69 Box 1.19

Dear Son an Daugher
i seat myself this morning in order to let you no that we are 

all well at this time an have bin ever since we came to this conrary 
we received your letter date ed feb 4, 18.69 we ware glad to hear 
from, you onst more an glad to hear of you well doing we are proud 
to hear Nancy an Elisabeth has protest religion girls i want you 
to prove faithful an hold out to the end an when it goes well with 
you pray for me so that it we never more see each other in this 
warld that we will meat in heaven a bove whare trubels will be over, 
glad would i be to see you all i think of you ever hour in the day 
the last thing at night an the first thing in the morning but these 
things has so to be now for a while but i hope it wont be so all 
ways i want you to do the best you can an when the rite times coms 
for a poor man to get land i will let you now the time is Just past 
for a man to get land scheap land is high an will be on til the 
in den land cans in mar ket James it is the pretist an best land in 
the world the health cant be cir past the water is fine an pure 
i have bin san fifty miles i see fine springs pretty creaks an 
branches som fine skirts of timber an milions of acors of land 
nise an rich as a manure pile James thare ant one acor in East 
tennissee half as rich James it is really be yont exprexion an i 
do no if you was out hear that you wouldent be back in East tenni- 
see if they would give you all the land on mulbury we have the 
finest market in the world all things in good demand cash in hand 
you can get all you want in the store with such things that you cant 
hardly sell in thare at an ny prise you can get your shogar an coffee 
an anny thing you want under the sun with your produse such as 
potatoes corn wheat butter Eggs or an ny thing groes in the ground 
potatoes is al ways worth from 75 to one dollar per bushel an corn 
the same butter has bin 50 cts ever since i came hear Eggs the 
year round 25 they have bin all winter from 35 to 50 cts James 
if you an Nancy ws out hear an you had 50 Shang hi hens you would 
make more mony than you can farming in thare it is tru i hant maid 
annything since we bin out hear all thoe we have all bin at work 
we havent but cleared grub but you bet i am trying now to so som 
thing for John an oald Catharin an Marth i am clean ing up twelve 
acor of New ground as rich as a manure pile it ant hard to clear 
it has bin choped of some years ago an the neighbors all tell me 
it will be good for 75 to one hundre bushels per acor i aim to 
put 8 in Corn an 4 in potatoes an it will bring from 4 to 5 hundred 
busels per acor i got one dollar an twenty five cts for all the 
cord wood 1 put up in my clearing i am going to move in a weak 
in two hundrd yards of my clearing i will be in one hundred yards 
of a fine mill in 2 miles of Wyan dotte North west in the Caw 
river Bottom between the two rail roads in a halt mile church 
James it you was out hear you could get one dollar an 50 cts per 
day the year round two in spring season an summer i now Will bring 
my letter to a close i hope these few lines will find you all well 
an doing well it leaves ail well No more at preasant only Remain 
your affect father an Mother ontil Death

John Williams 
Catharine Williams"

—oooOooo—



COMPUTER BUFFS

H
by Anges D. Bedient

The Midwest Historical & 
Genealogical Computer Interest 
Group has served the needs of 
approximately 50 paid members 
and many visitors during the 
past year. The composition of 
the group ranges from those who 
are trying to learn the language 
of the computer — what software 
and hardware to purchase -- to 
the more experienced computer 
operators. Attendance has been 
from 22 to 39.

The CIG meetings are held on 
the second Saturday of the month 
at St. Paul’s United Methodist 
Church, 13th & Broadway at noon.

Many younger members coming 
into the hobby of genealogy may 
be more computer literate but 
still need knowledge on availa­
bility of software. It is our 
aim to help provide this informa­
tion. We have received several 
calls asking where help may be 
found.

The CIG has attempted to 
serve those needs with a variety 
of programs. At each meeting 
copies of articles are available 
which have appeared in past 
issues of the Register.

Some of the excellent, well- 
researched articles by Barbara 
Marsh and Faye Wood include:

1) ’’Getting Started in Computer 
Genealogy’’

2) A three page article on 
’’ROOTS II (the latest is ROOTS 
III), THE DOLLARHIDE SYSTEM, P A 
F, and FAMILY ROOTS,”

3) Material gleaned from 
Computer Interest Group Digest, 
National Genealogical Society, 
Vol. 5, No. 2 Mar-Apr 1986 and 
Genealogical Computing, 
September, 1984,

4) An article on printers

5) An article on modems

6) A paper on GEDCOM- GENea- 
logical Data COMmunications

THE BEGINNER'S COMPUTER 
PICTURE BOOK: BASIC STRUCTURE 
OF THE STANDARD MS-DOS MICRO­
COMPUTER SYSTEM compiled by 
Barbara R. Marsh for the MHGS 
CIG, May 1988 is an outstanding 
work for all members—beginners 
and experienced alike.

There are other computer 
articles from the "Computer 
Helper" section of The 
Genealogical Helper. All are 
available at cost--5£ a page.

28 MHGS REGISTER



The CIG topics this year have 
included programs on:

1) FAMILY ROOTS given by Bill 
Akright, the Quinsept company 
representative.

2) P A F, the Mormon software 
program, by Mike West, president 
of K-BUG computer group,

3) Cemetery Indexing -- using 
First Choice software, by Robert 
Brady, a MHGS member, and

4) Shareware, given by Boris 
Bulatkin.

Family Roots software may be 
ordered through the Quinsept 
representative, Bill Akright, 
1985 West 123rd Place, Leawood, 
KS 66209- He left order forms 
which are available at the CIG 
meetings. If you have questions 
you may write or call him at 
(918) 345-9479-

P A F (Personal Ancestral 
File) order blanks can also be 
obtained at our meetings.

Don Pangburn will be the 
speaker for the June 10 meeting. 
Don has the Midwest Genealogy 
Computer Bulletin Board. He 
will speak on using the Board 
and computer modems.

For additional information, 
GENEALOGICAL COMPUTING is a 
quarterly journal priced at $25 
annually. Order from Ancestry, 
Inc., P.O. Box 476, Salt Lake 
City, UT 84110.

There is NO substitute for 
careful step-by-step study of 
the handbook for your computer, 
printer, and software. The next

best thing is having a more 
experienced person help you. 
Our membership list will help 
you find a person with your type 
of computer and software.

We welcome all persons to our 
meetings. If you wish to 
receive the MHGS CIG newsletter, 
’’Computer Buffs”, there is a fee 
of $8.50 to cover the cost of 
printing and mailing.

For technical questions on 
computers contact Wade Lankford, 
522 Hickory Lane, Valley Center, 
KS 67147. For general questions, 
write of call: Agnes D. Bedient, 
838 Murray Avenue, Wichita, KS 
67212-4167, Phone: (316) 722-3910. 
□

Vol. XXIV #1 29



ANCESTOR
'Ss£i.

CHARTS
COMPILER: 3udith 3. Sutton, 502 Alexander, Winfield, KS 67156

1. FOSTER, 3udith 3., b 9 Oct 1943, Winfield, KS; m 25 3ul 1964;
2. FOSTER, Carl A., b 15 Feb 1910, Maple City, KS; m 12 Apr 1942; d

13 Nov 1986, Winfield, KS.
3. CALVIN, Betty 3., b 15 3une 1919, Winfield, KS.
4. FOSTER, Charles Russell, b 23 Oct 1876, Arkoe, MO; m 23 Aug 1899; 

d 27 Apr 1946, Oxford, KS.
5. AWALT, Nellie, b 1 3an 1881, Pickering, MO; d 17 Mar 1913, Maple 

City, KS.
6. CALVIN, Alfred L., b 3 Apr 1871, New Harmony, IN; m 18 Dec 1906; d 

26 Oct 1942, Winfield, KS.
7. COLE, Nellie D., b 5 Feb 1885, Flora, KS; d 8 3ul 1949, Winfield, 

KS.
8. FOSTER, Henry Levi, b 29 Sep 1827, Hartford, CN; m 30 Oct 1861; d 

27 Oct 1905, Nodaway Co., MO.
9. THOMPSON, Emma Amanda, b 9 Aug 1843, New Haven, CN; d 20 May 1914, 

Arkansas City, KS.
10. AWALT, 3ohn Wesley, b 30 Nov 1844, Columbus, IN; m 20 Mar 1879; d 

13 Feb 1922, Arkansas City, KS.
11. MERRYMAN, Thirza Clarinda, b 15 Dec 1859, Chicago, IL, d 26 Feb 

1942, Arkansas City, KS.
12. CALVIN, 3oseph Wilson, b 25 Mar 1837, New Harmony, IN; m 21 Oct 

1856; d 16 Apr 1923, Flora, KS.
13. UTLEY, Rebecca, b 20 Aug 1840, IN; d 29 3un 1912, Flora, KS.
14. COLE, 3oel Rice, b 5 Nov 1854, Ripley Co.,IN; m 4 3ul 1874; d 18 

3un 1924, Winfield, KS.
15. HART, Helena Frances, b 4 Feb 1858, Greencastle, IN; d 13 Feb 

1922, Winfield, KS.

COMPILER: Elsie Scriven, 1407 N. Day Street, Wellington, KS 67152

1. THOMPSON, Elsie Marie, b 10 Aug 1920, Perth, KS; m 19 Sep 1942;
2. THOMPSON, George Marion, b 23 Nov 1876, Newman, IL; m 21 Apr 1903; 

d 23 May 1943, Wellington, KS.
3. CRISLER, 3essie Lenora, b 11 3an 1887, Perth, KS; d 22 May 1932 

Perth, KS.
4. THOMPSON, George Augustus, b 28 Apr 1840, Edgar Co.,IL; m 10 3an 

1870; d 28 Nov 1908, Perth, KS.

30 MHGS REGISTER



5. HUDLIN, Lucy Ellen, b 29 Sep 1845, Monroe Co., IN; d 24 Oct 1941 
Perth, KS.

6. CRISLER, Wesley, b 2 Dune 1845, Preble Co. IN; m 18 3an 1865; d 2 
Dune 1909, Perth, KS.

7. GAUNT, Phebe Emily, b 22 Dec 1845 Day Co., IN; d 24 Dec 1928, 
Perth, KS.

8. THOMPSON, Andrew Elliott, b ca 1804, Washington,DC; m 18 Apr 1826; 
d 1 Apr 1856, Edgar Co., IL.

9. SIMPSON, Elizabeth, b 24 Sep 1809, Holwell, Leicestershire, 
England; d 3 May 1857, Edgar Co., IL.

10. HUDLIN, George H., b ca 1820, North Carolina; m ca 1844;
11. HOOD, Martha, b 23 Oct 1826, d 28 Nov 1864, Monroe Co., IN.
12. CRISLER, Aaron 3r, b 4 3ul 1821, Preble Co., OH, m 9 3un 1839, d 3 

3un 1885, Day Co., IN.
13. WALKER, Margaret, b 20 Feb 1822, Preble Co., OH; d 24 3une 1899 

3ay Co., IN.
14. GAUNT, Reddan N., b 16 Aug 1821, Columbianna Co., OH; m 24 Aug 

1843; d 22 Dec 1864 Murfreesboro, TN.
15. SMOOT (SCHMUCK), Paulina, b 25 Dec 1827, Virginia; d 17 Dec 1867, 

Day Co., IN

Compiler: Mrs. Ronald Scriven, 1407 North Day Street, Wellington, KS 67152

1. SCRIVEN, Ronald E., b 31 Aug 1920, Perth, KS.; m 19 Sep 1942;
2. SCRIVEN, Benjamin Newton, b 3 Aug 1895, Perth, KS; m 3 Aug 1915; d 

23 Dec 1940, Wellington, KS.
3. APPEL, Anna Sophia, b 1 Apr 1895, Perth, KS.; d 13 Feb 1977, 

Wellington, KS.
4. SCRIVEN, Edwin Elmore, b 10 Sep 1866, Olin, IA; m 23 Dec 1890; d

10 Feb 1948, Redondo Beach, CA.
5. SWARTZEL, Nannie Elvira, b 19 Dan 1873, Cropsey, IL; d 4 Nov 1950, 

Redondo Beach, CA.
6. APPEL, 3ohn Peter, b 22 Mar 1852, OH; m 26 3an 1882; d 15 3un

1915, Perth, KS.
7. COMPTON, Sarah Alice, b 20 May 1864, Hammonville, KY; d 30 Oct 

1946, Turon, KS.
8. SCRIVEN, Benjamin Henry, b 7 Mar 1841, Truxton, NY; m 23 Sep 1863; 

d 13 Feb 1918, 3ewell Co., KS.
9. COLE, Nancy M., b 15 Nov 1841; d 14 Dec 1901, Perth, KS.

10. SWARTZEL, Lorenzo Newton, b Aug 1845, Augusta Co, VA; m 24 Oct 
1871; d 4 Oct 1917, Monett, MO.

11. 3UDD, Caroline Ann, b 20 Nov 1854, Dearborn Co, IN; d 2 Dec 1914 
Monett, MO.

12. APPEL, Peter, b ca 1825, Germany; m ca 1848;
13. BEST, Sophia, b ca 1830, Germany; d Apr 1895, Perth, KS.
14. COMPTON, William Martin, b 10 Sep 18??, Hart Co, KY; m 30 Apr

1861; d 1913, Hart Co., KY.
15. PIERCE, Emily 3ane, b May 1845; d"Tonkawa, OK

Vol. XXIV #1 31



Compiler: Frances M. Protheroe, 827 W. 27th South, Wichita, KS.

1. SLINKARD, Frances Mae, b 18 Mar 1937, Isabel, KS; m 7 May 1954;
2. SLINKARD, Ralph Bruce, b 25 Feb 1909, Dane, MO; m 29 Nov 1933; d 5 

Oct 1984, Medicine Lodge, KS.
3. ROSE, Vita Lorraine, b 26 Feb 1910, Isabel, KS; d 12 Feb 1978, 

Medicine Lodge, KS.
4. SLINKARD, Sake Albert, b 25 Feb 1875, 3ane, MO; d 26 3an 1926, 

Dane, MO.
5. BROWN, Francis Elizabeth, b 31 Dec 1880, 3ane, MO; d 11 Oct 1963, 

3ane, MO.
6. ROSE, Leroy, b 14 Mar 1879, KS; m 28 Sep 1904; d 26 Feb 1952, 

Isabel, KS.
7. CARTER, Irna, b 13 Mar 1886, Isabel, KS.
8.
9.

10. BROWN, 3oab R., b 26 Feb 1849; d 1940;
11. EVANS, 3ane, b 12 Oct 1854; d ? 3un 1935;
12.
13. SUTTON,
14. CARTER, Mortimer, b 13 Mar 1854; m 18 May 1885; d 18 3an 1951;
15. RUBLE, Sue, b 18 3an 1850; d 20 Aug 1936

Compiler: Glenn 3. Protheroe, 827 W. 17th South, Wichita, KS.

1. PROTHEROE, Glenn 3ames, b 21 3an 1935, Wayne, MO; m 7 May 1954;
2. PROTHEROE, Gwilym Thomas, b 22 Mar 1882, Arvonia, KS; m 23 Sep 

1913; d 21 Nov 1958, Medicine Lodge, KS.
3. WILLIAMS, Cora Ruth, b 29 3un 1893, Waynesville, MO; d 24 Apr

1983, Wichita, KS.
4. PROTHEROE, 3ohn, b South Wales; d 1938, Long Beach, CA.
5. 30NES, Mary Ann, b 14 Mar 1856; d 17 Sep 1913, Medicine Lodge, KS.
6. WILLIAMS, William Martin,
7. PAINTER, Emerettie, b 11 Apr 1876, Springfield, MO, d 5 Aug 1954, 

Medicine Lodge, KS.
8.
9.

10. 30NES, Mikle, b England
11. PRICE, Mary, b Wales
12.
13.
14. PAINTER, David, b 15 Dec 1847; m 11 3ul 1872; d 16 Dec 1928;
15. HUDSON, Mary Ellen, b 25 May 1854; d 25 Oct 1922;

COMPILER: DOROTHY M. HALL, 3419 N. Institute, Colorado Springs, CO 80907

1. HALL, Gregory K., b 12 Feb 1959 Colorado Springs, CO; m 7 Aug
1982, Virginia D. KRAICH (b 12 Dec 1959 Akron, CO).

2. HALL, Ronald Lee, b 16 3an 1934 Alexander, KS; m 23 Sep 1956.
3. GLOVER, Dorothy M. b 15 3un 1936 Limon, CO.
4. HALL, Owen Leroy, b 17 Oct 1899 Hargrove, KS; m 1 Feb 1924; d 24 

May 1976 Colorado Springs, CO.

32 MHGS REGISTER



5. GISICK, Mabel Katie, b 19 April 1904 Bison, KS; d 18 Aug 1970 
Colorado Springs, CO.

6 GLOVER, Claude Frederick, b 20 Oct 1899 Linn Co, KS; m 18 Mar 
1930.

7. MILLER, Helen Marie, b 30 Apr 1905 Phillips Co, KS.
8. HALL, Charles Lewis, b 27 Dec 1867 Sigourney, IA; d 16 Apr 1943 

Mulvane, KS.
9. SWISHER, Emma C., b 9 Sep 1874 Doniphan Co, KS; d 14 Jul 1949 

Wichita KS
10. GISICK,’John, b 6 Jun 1878 Bison KS; m 24 Mar 1903; d 30 Jan 1955 

Bison, KS.
11. ALBRECHT, Emma, b 24 Sep 1881 Berne, IN; d 29 Jul 1941 Great Bend, 

KS.
12. GLOVER, Frank Western, b 24 Aug 1869 Delaware Co. IA; m 21 Dec 

1898; d 16 Dec 1938 Colorado Springs, CO.
13. JAMISON, Laura Ann, b 2 Aug 1879 Danville, IL; d 22 June 1924 

Limon, CO.
14. MILLER, William Henry, b 25 Dec 1856 La Parte Co, IN; m 20 Jun 

1888; d 6 Jun 1945 Merrill, OR.
15. MC CALL, Margaret, b 27 Sep 1870 Morris, Ontario, Canada; d 27 Feb 

1961 Limon, CO.
16. HALL, Seth Enos, b 5 Feb 1831; m 20 Dec 1855; d 17 Oct 1914.
17. MC CLENNAHAN, Sarah Jane, b 1 Jun 1838; d 20 Mar 1914.
20. GISICK, George, b 14 Feb 1854; m 1 Jan 1874; d 14 Sep 1933.
21. SCHIFFNER, Cathryn E, b 23 Jan 1855; d 28 Aug 1933.
22. ALBRECHT, John, b 16 Mar 1841; m 4 Feb 1863; d 15 Feb 1917.
23. SCHRAG, Catherine, b 11 Apr 1843; d 5 Feb 1927.
24. GLOVER, Frederick Lowell, b 24 Jul 1843; m 4 Sep 1862; d 29 Apr 

1927.
25. BRIERLEY, Mary Ann, b 11 Apr 1847; d 6 Jun 1906.
26. JAMISON, George Washington, b 4 Nov 1838; m 24 Sep 1870; d 16 Oct 

1918.
27. COSENS, Ruth Gepart, b 1844; d 30 Nov 1893.
28. MILLER, Henry William, b 5 Feb 1817; m 14 Mar 1839; d 5 Apr 1890.
29. -------- , Polly Ann, b 17 Dec 1818; d 4 May 1904.
30. MC CALL, John Robert, b Mar 1829; d Oct 1888.
31. MC DOUGAL, Mary, b 15 Oct 1836; d 17 Dec 1915.

IN MEMORIAM
Books will be placed in the MHGS Library

Kirby C. Evers LaVerne Webb
January 20, 1989 March 4, 1989

Vol. XXIV #1 33



LIBRARY UPDATE

(continued from page 5)

A
fter the move, MHGS continued 

with the basics — putting on a 
new roof for $4,200, extending 
the sewer line across the street at 
a cost of $10,200, and replumbing 

the house and connecting it to the 
water line. The lower level was 
wired and hooked up to the elec­
trical service.

The children of Charter Members 
David and Louise Brehm learned 
about the library and asked if they 
could pay for finishing the basement 
as a memorial to their parents, 
(many of those early meetings were 
held in the Brehm’s basement). They 
pledged enough money for the project 
and hired their cousin Kevin 
Callender, a finish carpenter, to do 
the work. Furring strips and sheet­
rock went up quickly to make ready 
for Kevin and his crew. Their 
work included the addition of wood

31 Mar 1987 -- Don Martinson and 
Cecil Cunday nail another piece of 
sheetrock to the 2nd floor ceiling. 

paneling, bookcases along the walls 
and movable bookcases and study 
carrells. A picture of David and 
Louise Brehm hangs on the south 
wall of the lower level.

D
uring the negotiations and work 

on the house, the library had 
been operating out of two build­
ings in the Old Cowtown Historical 
Museum. In July of 1986, the lease 

expired and could not be renewed. 
All of the books and equipment had 
to be placed in storage. By November, 
the lower level was granted a 
partial occupancy permit by the City 
and everything was moved into the 
lower level. One year to the day of 
the move, MHGS was operating out of 
its new library.

In the 2+ years since opening, 
the Society’s Building and Grounds 
committee and numerous volunteers 
have completely rewired the 1st and 
2nd floors, rebuilt stairs to the 
2nd floor and attic, built an access 
ramp for the handicapped, and poured 
sidewalks and a large parking lot.

Interior finish work has includ­
ed the completion of two restroom 
facilities; the Librarian's office, 
Ways and Means office, and an office 
for MHGS Publications on the 2nd 
floor. At the time of this writing, 
the ceiling and walls of the front 
entry are nearing completion, as are 
the 1st floor stackroom bookshelves. 
Antique light fixtures have recently 
been added to the 1st floor reading 
room.

Seeing is believing, so come by 
and take a look for yourself.□

Note: For more information about 
the original owners of the house and 
the property at 1203 N. Main, see 
Volume XX, #4 of the REGISTER, and 
the follow up story in VolumeXXI, #1.

34 MHGS REGISTER



ABSTRACTS FROM "THE WICHITA CITY EAGLE" 
Beginning April 12, 1872

Part I

Beginning April 12, 1872, the first column of the first page lists 
the following:

Churches: First Presbyterian, J. P. Harmon, pastor; M.E. Church, 
J. F. Nessly, pastor; Episcopal, J. P. Hilton, pastor.

County Officers: Judge Thirteenth Judicial District, W. P. 
Campbell; Board of County Commissioners, S. J. Bentley, R. N. 
Neeley, Sol. H. Kohn (chairman); County Treasurer, S. S. Johnson; 
County Clerk, Fred. Schattner; Sheriff, John Meagher; Clerk 
District Court, John Mclvor; Probate Judge, Wm. Baldwin; 
Superintendent of Public Instruction, W. C. Little; Register of 
Deeds, John Mclvor; County Attorney, H. C. Sluss; County Surveyor, 
John A. Scroufe.

City Officers: Mayor, E. B. Allen; Police Judge, J. M. Atwood; 
City Treasurer, Charles A, Phillip; Marshal, M. Meagher; City 
Clerk, Geo. S. Henry; Justices of the Peace, Wm. H. Roarke, H. E. 
Van Trees; Constables, S. K. Ohmert, Geo. D'Amour; Council, (1st 
Ward) Dr. Owens, Charles Schattner, (2nd Ward) Jas. A. Stevenson, 
H. H. Lindsey, (3rd Ward) J. M. Martin, A. J. Langsdorf, (4th Ward) 
J. C. Fraker, Wm. Smith; Board of Education, (1st Ward) N. A. 
English, Nelson McCless, (2nd Ward) E. P. Waterman, W. C. Woodman, 
(3rd Ward) G. W. Reeves, R. S. West, (4th Ward) A. H. Fabrique, 
Fred. A. Sowers.
This list remains fairly stable until the next election date.

Following, in the same column are listed lodges, attorneys, 
physicians, hotels, grocers, banks, and so on. These lists remain 
with few changes from week to week. The rest of the front page 
consists of poetry, short stories, and amusing anecdotes, with 
virtually no news.

[numbers in parentheses following abstract indicate (page, column)]

April 12, 1872

"The City Election". The city election took place April 2, 1872. 
The city officers listed above were elected. (2, 2)

"Obituary". Major W. D. Carpenter of Sumner City, Kansas died 
Monday, April 2, 1872 at Wichita. Major Carpenter was from the 
State of Kentucky and has relatives living there. (2, 2)

A Base Ball fraternity formed with the following officers: 
president, L. A. Brown; vice president, C. F. Gilbert; secretary, 
A. E. Allen; treasurer, S. E. Bell; directors, Geo. M. Clark, M. 0. 
Craigmyie, Henry Hall, — Reed, Ben Aldrich; Little Browuce to be 
short stop.

Vol. XXIV #1 35



The Episcopal Church elected the following as officers: wardens, 
George Clarke, Henry H. Lindsey; vestrymen, Charles Schttner, Fred. 
Schattner, Geo. S. Henry, J. McCulloch, 0. W. Bromwell, Geo.
Simmons, W. P. Rouse, C. W. Aldrich, Wm. B. Hutchison; clerk, 0. W. 
Bromwell; treasurer, B. W. Aldrich. (2, 5)

"Sheriff's Sale". Thomas Royal vs. Marks Wetheron; lot 59, Topeka 
Ave., Mead's addition to the City of Wichita. Sale to be held May 
11, 1872. (2, 8)

Al. Shattuck, coach driver, fell beneath his coach and was run over 
Monday. He was still alive Thursday, but not expected to live. He 
has no relatives in the county. (4, 2)

April 19, 1872

"To West Point". Judge Lowe sent the name of Frank A. Coston, son 
of a Fort Scott farmer, for an appointment to West Point. Mr. 
Coston's family has resided in the Fort Scott area for 12 years. 
Another son, Porter J. Coston, is a printer at the "Fort Scott 
Monitor." They are members of the Methodist Church. (2, 4)

James "Jud" P. Marshall is on his way from Leavenworth, where he 
has resided since 1856, to Wichita where he plans to establish a 
business and locate permanently. (2, 6)

"Notice", Land Office. R. S. Davis against Thomas A. Butler for 
abandoning homestead entry #1342 dated May 11, 1871 on the 
northeast quarter of section 20, township 23 south, range 2 east in 
Harvey County. Hearing to be held May 24, 1872. (2, 7)

"Sheriff's Sale". William Sullivan vs. William Waters. Sale to be 
held May 29, 1872. On southeast quarter of northeast quarter of 
section 10, township 26, range 1 west of Sedgwick County. (2, 8)

"Notice". W. H. Roarke, Justice of the Peace for Wichita, and J. 
T. Holmes vs. A. J. Reed, order of attachment. James McCulloch, 
attorney for the plaintiff. (2, 8)

"Sheriff's Sale". Thomas Royal vs. Marks Wetherton. [listed on 
April 121 (2, 8)

"Notice", Land Office. E. B. Shacklett against Peter McGeachy for 
abandoning homestead entry #622 dated March 4, 1871 on the 
southeast quarter of addition 29, township 24 south, range 3 west 
in Sedgwick County. To appear May 24, 1872. (2, 8)

"Notice", Land Office. Thomas Klmley against David T. Howard for 
abandoning homestead entry #90 dated October 19, 1870 on the east 
half of the southwest quarter and west half of the southeast 
quarter of section 4, township 24, range 2 east in Harvey County. 
To appear May 23, 1872. (2, 8)

36 MHGS REGISTER



Judge Enterson of Decatur, Illinois is looking for a permanent home 
in Wichita. (3, 2)

"Notice", Land Office. Henry 0. DeWitt against James Timmins for 
abandoning homestead #1733 dated June 5, 1871 on section 2, 
township 22 south, range 1 west in Harvey County. To appear May 
20, 1872. (3, 4)

"Notice", Land Office. Robert Latham against M. D. Innus,
Elizabeth Jones, Oliver W. Bromwell for adverse claimants on #1596, 
#1752(92?), and #1768(3?) dated August 19, 1871, April 5, 1872, and 
April 7, 1872 on northwest quarter of section 21, township 27, 
range 1 west in Sedgwick County. To appear May 13th, 1872. (3, 4)

General H. J. Strictler, president of Kansas State Agricultural 
Society, has resided in Kansas 17 years. (4, 1)

Apr i1 26, 1872

"Administrator's Notice". James M. Hammond has been named 
administrator of the estate of Wm. B. Mitchell of Park township. 
(2, 6)

"Notice", Land Office. Nancy Fouiks against E. D. Hilliard and F. 
A. Patterson for abandoning Osage filings #1505 and #1585 dated 
March 27, 1871 and May 23, 1871 on the southwest quarter of section 
21, township 27 south, range 1 west in Sedgwick County. To appear 
June 1, 1872. (2, 6)

"Notice", Land Office. Robert Latham against M. D. Innus, 
Elizabeth Jones, and Oliver W. Bromwell, [see April 19] (2, 6)

"Sheriff's Sale". William Sullivan vs. William Waters, [see April 
191 (2, 8)

"Notice". J. T. Holmes vs. A. J. Reed, [see April 19] (2, 8)

"Sheriff's Sale". Thomas Royal vs. Marks Wetheron, [see April 12] 
(2, 8)

"Notice", Land Office. B. B. Shacklett against Peter McGeachy. 
[see April 19] (2, 8)

"Notice", Land Office. Thomas Kimler against David T. Howard.
(see April 19] (2, 8)

"Notice", Land Office. E. S. Davis against Thomas A. Butler. [see 
April 19] (2, 8)

"Notice", Land Office. Henry 0. DeWitt against James Timmins, 
[see April 19] (2, 8)

Vol. XXIV #1 37



Jurors drawn for the next sitting of the District Court in Sedgwick 
County: M. Preston of Gypsum; E. J. Blood, Chris, Berry, Geo.
Simmons, J. L. Packer, Henry Sweitzer, Jas. R. Mead of Wichita;
Minor Hall, Y. J. Hughes of Delano; Fred. Albmiller, B. C. Smith of 
Park; John Alliston, David Maxfield, S. C. Clark, P. Dillon, 
Archiel McVicor, John Linton, and Robert Houston. (3, 3)

May 3, 1872

"Notice", Land Office. Nancy Fouika against E. D. Hilliard and F. 
A. Patterson, (see April 261 (2, 5)

"Notice", Land Office. A. G. Peck against G. W. Smith for 
abandoning homestead entry #1786 dated July 17, 1871 on the 
northeast half of section 20, township 26 south, range 2 west in 
Sedgwick County. To appear June 6, 1872. (2, 5)

"Notice", Land Office. John Krukenberg against Alfred Bailey for 
adverse Osage filing of entry #1860 dated September 5, 1871 on the 
northeast quarter of the northwest quarter and southwest quarter of 
the southeast quarter of section 32, township 27 south, range 1 
west in Sedgwick County. (2, 6)

"Notice", Land Office. Robert Latham against M. D. Innus, 
Elizabeth Jones, and Oliver W. Bromwell, [see April 19] (2, 6)

"Sheriff's Sale. William Sullivan vs. William Waters, [see April 
19] (2, 8)

"Notice". J. T. Holmes vs. A. J. Reed. [see April 19] (2, 8)

"Sheriff's Sale". Thomas Royal vs. Marks Wetheron, [see April 12] 
(2, 8) 

"Notice", Land Office. B. B. Shacklett against Peter McGeachy. 
[see April 19] (2, 8)

"Notice", Land Office. Thomas Kimler against David T. Howard, 
(see April 19] (2, 8)

"Notice", Land Office. R. S. Davis against Thomas A. Butler, (see 
April 19] (2, 8)
"Notice", Land Office. Henry 0. DeWitt against James Timmins, 
[see April 19] (2, 8)
"Adminstrator's Notice". Estate of Wm. B. Mitchell, [see April 
26] (2, 8)
The criminal docket for the session of the District Court that 
convenes on Monday, May 13, 1872 in Sedgwick County includes the 
following cases: David Barr, #430; D. H. Monroe, #151; Chas. 
Fisher, #150; Christian Looby, #174; Jas. J. Woodward, #183; Jos. 
Grisell, #177; Thom. Palmer, #193; E. H. Browne, #194; M. V. 
Russell, #195; Geo. Kirby, #196; J. H. McDonald, #198; Andy 
Northop, #207; Aline S. Way, #216; and B. F. Parsons, #225. Cases 
on the civil docket will be tried on May 14, 15, 16, and 17.

38 MHGS REGISTER



1850 Bedford County Pennsylvania Poor House Residents

Compiled by Bob Blackburn

William Gephart - Steward of the Poor House

Name Acre Birthplace
Bat, Julius C 80 PA
Bethel, Benjamin 50 Ireland
Boor, Michael 75 PA
Bosen, Jerry 50 PA
Brandt, Elizabeth 60 MD
Brandt, Rebecca 18 MD
Burket, Frederick 35 PA
Clark, Benjamin 30 PA
Clark, Robert 30 PA
College, Nancy 89 Unknown
Cuff, Sarah G. 29 PA
Cuff, Sarah 2 PA
Dell, Daniel 40 PA
Folger, Christina 48 PA
Folger, Jacob 35 Germany
Fry, Elizabeth 50 PA
Fry, Lydia 18 PA
Gilson, Ann 35 PA
Hammer, Caroline 22 PA
Hetrich, Christina 59 PA
Johnson, Jack 60 PA
Lites, George 37 Germany
Loler, Daniel 70 VA
Murdock, Ann 35 PAMurry, Elizabeth 21 PA
Nickeson, Margaret 70 PA
Nickeson, Margaret Jr. 40 PA
Schwalt, Henry 70 Germany
Seigler, Peter 80 PA
Steel, James 70 PA
Stoner, Joseph 45 Germany
Wise, Sarah 40 PA

Vol. XXIV #1 39



QUERIES

Queries will be published as space permits. 
Please limit your query to 50 words or less. 
Print, or type if possible, capitalizing all sur­
names but not given names. Give a date, loca­
tion or event. We reserve the right to edit 
queries. If a query cannot be understood, it 
will not be published.

Each member is allowed two queries per 
publication; non-members one query as space 
permits. Mail to: Query Editor, MHGS, P.O. 
Box 1121, Wichita, KS 67201.

Abbreviation Key:
aft- after ca- circa par- parents
anc- ancestor ch- children prob- probably
b- born d- died re- regarding
bef- before dau- daughter res- resided
bp- baptized desc- descendant sis- sister
bro- brother info- information w- wife
bur- buried m- married wid- widow

24189-1
STEWART

Searching info on John STEWART, b. ca 1796 in VA.
Married Elyra ___?___ b. ca 1804 in SC. They lived
in Adair Co. KY.

24189-2
DENTON

Searching info on Isaac DENTON, b. ca 1805 in KY. 
Died in KS. Married Elizabeth __ ?___ b. in IL.
Died in 1884 KS blizzard. They lived in Sumner Co.
KS. Write: Robert J. Blackburn, 1637 May #901, 
Wichita, KS 67213.

24189-3
HARNEY

Seeking information on HARNEY members worldwide. A 
group of Harney descendents are researching all 
lines for eventual publication. A newsletter, The 
Harney Update is available for those interested. 
Welcome information wherever found. Write: John D.
Bowen, 613 Chichester Lane, Silver Spring, MD 
20904-3331, USA.

24189-4
HARPER
GLASS

Need details on the death of John T. HARPER b. ca 
1794. John reportedly came to KS to take up land to 
bring Kansas into the union as a non-slave state. 
He was killed by pro-slavery individuals near Deer­
field, Kearny Co., KS in 1856. He left Shawnee wife 
Caty GLASS Harper and children behind in Knox Co., 
IN. He does not appear in the 1855 KS Territorial 
Census. Write: Kenneth W. Parent, 816 W. Elm St., 
Wheaton, IL 60187-6216.

40 MHGS REGISTER



24189-5
HARTUNG

Seeking names of members of the Lorenz HARTUNG 
family — brothers, sisters and widowed mother. 
Settled first near St. Louis, MO in 1854 from 
Germany. They were Catholic. Write: Claire Utt, 
909 E. 9th St., Winfield, KS 67156.

24189-6
LIND 
WIDENER 
WIDNER

Need information in Jenny LIND, wife of Samuel 
WIDENER (WIDNER) of Sandusky Co., OH or Ottawa Co., 
OH. Living there ca 1840-1845. Mother of Michael 
WIDENER, b. 13 OCT 1844 in Sandusky Co., OH.

24189-7
McFALL 
WOOD 
MILLER

Looking for birth and death date of Harvey McFALL 
of Lawrence Co., IN. Married Mary WOOD, 1836, in 
Bedford, IN. Daughter Sarah Ann McFALL married Abel 
MILLER of Daviess Co., IN. Write: Dorothy Dearth, 
5048 N. Broadway, Wichita, KS 67219.

24189-8 
ALLOWAY 
ARNSPIGER 
DUCKWORTH 
EHRMAN 
HOYT 
HAMPTON 
STRANGE

Tracing the following family names:
ALLOWAY, 1782-present in IN, KY, TN, IA, KS 
ARNSPIGER, 1700's - 1800's KY.
DUCKWORTH, 1700's - present
EHRMAN, 1800's, NY, WI, IA
HOYT, Ebenezer's family 1800's Grafton, NH, WI, IA
HAMPTON, 1870 - 1900's, Jefferson Co., IA
STRANGE, 1700 - present, VA, NC, KY, IA 
Will exchange info.

24189-9 
STOBALL 
BELL 
ALLOWAY 
STRANGE 
NAPIER

Searching for identity of "Granfather STOBALL" 
mentioned in Power of Attorney given to George 
ALLOWAY, Casey Co., KY by John and Sally BELL, 1818. 
Is this ALLOWAY who married Polly NAPIER, Fluvanna 
Co., VA 1805, same as George Alloway STRANGE?
Write: Juanita Alloway, 855 Greenway Ct., 
Derby, KS 67037.

24189-10
COLLINS 
ARNOLD

Need info on parents of Jefferson Monroe COLLINS, 
b. 13 SEP 1843, Louisville, KY. m. 11 JAN 1876 in 
Marshall, M0 to Polly Ann ARNOLD, b. 3 MAR 1853, 
Fredrickberg, VA. Her parents were Alexander T.
ARNOLD d. in Harper, KS and Siri Ida THOMPSON 
b. 9 SEP 1826, d. 1924 in Anthony, KS.

24189-11
CUTTER 
EMERIC

Need info on William Issca CUTTER, b. 29 JUL 1820 
in Baden, Germany. Came to Jeffersontown, KY at age 8 
m. Margaret EMERIC, 1 JUN 1851 at Sharon Lehaharie 
City, NY. Rev. Cutter and wife were missionaries of 
the Lutheran Church and went to India after marriage.
Write: Karen R. Knoll, 1509 Derby Hills Ct., 
Derby, KS 67037.

Vol. XXIV #1 41



THIS -N- THAT

The following gold mine of information was discovered in an old 
family Bible given to Member Merle Seavey. If you're connected to 
the Bowman family, drop him a line, (his address is inside the 
front cover), and the Bible is yours.

SOME BOWMAN HISTORY FROM AN OLD FAMILY BIBLE

Hiram Bowman was born 2 AUG 1796
Isabel " ff ff 2? SEP 1796
Boston H ” ff If 21 DEC 1821
Farmer L ” w ff 29 MAR 1824
Merit H " n ff 22 SEP 1826
Geo C ” n If 19 JUL 1830
Lewis S ” h ff 25 APR 1832
Joshua & Elizabeth B ff ff 30 JUN 1834
Marey J Bowman n If 24 JUL 1840
Mary E wife of Lewis S ft ff 9 APR 1840
Henryetta J Bowman ff ff 28 AUG 1862
James M L Bowman born 29 DEC 1866
Ida May ” ” 17 JAN 1869

Willie B J Bowman ff 3 MAR 1870
Minnie ” ff 20 OCT 1871
Janie V ” ff 10 NOV 1873
Charley E ” ff 12 JAN 1876
Dasey D OR S ff 24 MAY 1875
Infant Bowman ff 16 AUG 1875
L. P.L. Bowman ff JUN 1884
DE ” ff 10 APR 1895
Goldie D Elizabeth Carmodi e ” 21 SEP 1 900
Anna May Bowman born 8 MAY 1900
Rose J V ” tf 5 SEP 1 903
Gertrude Viola ff 25 MAR 1911

42 MHGS REGISTER



Isabel Bowman wife of Hirum departed this life 2 JUN 1854 57/8/5
Henryetta J Bowman TT TT ff 25 FEB 1865
Boston H ” IT TT TT 5 APR 1869 48/5/14
Ida May ” 11 TT TT 30 SEP 1867
James L ” IT 1T TT 25 FEB 1872
Minney ” TT TT Tf 7 SEP 1872
Hiram ” TT TT TT 29 JAN 1877 80/6
Infant " TT TT TT 24 AUG 1881
Joshua F ’’ TT TT TT 23 DEC 1881
L. P. L. ” If TT TT 7 APR 1885 less than 1
Rebecca ” TT TT TT 17 SEP 1891
Fannie V ” TT TT TT 31 DEC 189 1
Mary E ” TT TT TT 17 JUN 1920
William B ” TT TT TT 12 APR 1931 9: AM
2nd husband "Heun” of Mary E died 24 MAY 1897
Emma Bowman TT 4 MAR 1907
Annie May Martin Bowman TT 14 FEB 1945 48/2/22
Gertrude Viola Bowman T! 20 MAY 191 1 less than 1
Charley E ” Tf 5 MAR 1947

Willie B J Bowman married Emma E Gamile 1 APR 1891
Lewis S TT TT Mary Crawford 1 1 MAR 1861
James M G TT TT Rebeccanne Dunn 18 SEP 1889
Larm L TT TT Sarah Shelton 10 JUL 1919

Three items found in Bible:

1. A two cent envelope cancelled at ?? Springs, MO on 30 July 1902 
addressed to Mrs. Sis Bowman, Perry, Okla.

2. An envelope from The Department of the Interior, US Pension Agency
Topeka, Kan. Stamped 3194 and addressed to Lewis S Bowman, Adrian, MO

3. An envelope with one cent stamp cancelled at St. Elmo Sta.
Chattanooga, Tenn. From East Side Drug Store and addressed to 
Mrs. David Harriman, Perry, Noble County, Oklahoma Territory.

I hope this is just the information some of you Bowmans need to 
complete family history efforts. Will hold evelopes for first 
request received.

Sincerely,

Merle Seavey

Vol. XXIV #1 43



INDEX

Bagby 12
Bailey 12, 38
Baker 12, 16
Balderston 12
Baldwin 12, 35
Baley 13
Ballenstine 13
Banks 13
Barabini 13
Barber 13
Barger 13
Barkalow 13
Barker 13
Barnes 13, 25
Barnett 13
Barr 38
Barrickton 13
Barthlolomew 13
Bartlett 13
Barwise 13
Bass 13
Bat 39
Bates 13, 23
Battershaw 3
Baughman 13, 25
Beach 13
Beacon 14
Beal 13
Bear 13
Beard 13
Beardsley 13
Beauchamp 26
Beaudet 13
Bechtel 24
Bedient 28
Beffel 13
Belderback 14
Bell 14, 41
Bellman 14
Benbow 14
Benford 14
Benner 14
Bennett 14
Bentley 14, 35
Berger 14
Berk 14
Berry 14, 38
Bertram 14
Best 31
Bethel 6, 39
Bettis 14
Bibbee 14
Binkley 14
Binning 14

Albrecht 33

Abbett 10
Adams 3, 10
Addington 1 0
Adrian 6, 7
Aherne 10
Ahlers 10
Akright 29
Albert 10
Albmiller 38

Alder 10
Aldrich 10, 35, 36
Alexander 10
Aley 10
Allen 3, 10, 11, 35
Allgaier 11
Allison 11
Alliston 38
Alloway 41
Ames 22
Amidon 11
Anderson 11
Andrews 11
Andus 11
Appel 31
Appleby 11
Applegate 3, 11
Arey 11
Armour 11, 25
Arnel 6
Arnett 11
Arnholz 11
Arnold 11, 12, 41,
Arnspiger 41
Arthur 12
Ash 12
Ashbaugh 12
Ashford 12
Ashton 12
Askew 12
Atkinson 12
Atwood 35
Aultman 12
Austin 12
Await 30
Ayers 12
Aylesbury 12

Babb 12
Bache 12
Badger 12

Bird 14 
Bishop 14 
Bissantz 14 
Bitting 14 
Bixby 24 
Black 14 
Blackburn 40 
Blood 38 
Boor 39 
Bosen 39 
Bowen 40 
Bowman 42 
Boyce 3 
Bradley 22 
Brady 29 
Brandt 39 
Brehm 34 
Brierley 33 
Briley 24 
Brixey 22 
Bromwell 36, 37, 38
Brown 3, 10, 11, 25, 32
Browne 38 
Browuce 35 
Bryan 24 
Buchanan 3 
Buckley 24 
Buffington 23 
Buford 22 
Bulatikin 6 
Bulatkin 29 
Bullock 18 
Bunker 25 
Burchell 11 
Burgesser 23 
Burket 39 
Burris 17 
Busby 2 4 
Butler 36, 37, 38 
Buxton 23

C
Cachard 24
Cain 6
Callender 34
Calvin 30
Campbell 
Canaday 
Canfield 
Carlton 
Carmodie 
Carnahan 
Carpente 
Carr 23

22, 35
24

22
25

42
25

35

44 MHGS REGISTER



Carter 32
Cartwright 25
Case 23
Childers 24
Clark 23, 35, 38, 39
Clarke 36
Cluff 26
Coffey 23
Coldham 17
Cole 30, 31
Coleman 25
College 39
Collins 41
Compton 31
Conly 11
Cope 26
Cord 6
Cosens 33
Coston 36
Cox 24
Craigmyie 35
Crawford 43
Crawmer 26
Creigh 17
Crisler 30
Croson 13
Cross 22
Crouch 25
Cuff 39
Culver 11
Cunday 34
Cunningham 24
Currens 22
Cutter 41

Eckert 26
Edgar 24
Edminston 14
Ehrman 41
Emeric 41
English 35
Enterson 37
Evans 22, 32
Evers 6, 33

D’Amour 35
D'Orso 17
Danielson 3
Darr 3
Davidson 25
Davis 24, 36, 38
Daymond 17
DeTalente 26
DeWitt 37, 38
Dearth 41
Dell 39
Denton 40
Deutschendorf 3
Dewey 26
Dillon 38 
Dillwith 22
Dingle 24
Dix 3

Dow 6
Doyle 24
Drake 6
DuBois 12
Duckworth 41
Dunn 43

E

Glover 32, 33
Gnage 16
Goodale 23
Goodman 24
Gorton 16
Gray 22
Greene 26
Greer 26
Gregg 24
Greiffenstein 6
Grisell 38

Fabrique 251 >
Fahnestock
Farber 26
Farlow 25
Fenn 6
Filby 17

26

Fisher 22,
Folger 39
Foreman 3

38

Foster 12,
Fouika 38
Fouiks 37
Fraker 35
Frazier 16
French 24
Friend 22

30

Fry 6, 26,
Fuller 26
Fulmer 24
Fumerton 23

39

Hager 25
Hagerty 23
Haines 23
Hall 17, 32, 33, 35, 38

Harriman 43

Halsig 23
Ham 27
Hammer 39
Hammond 37
Hampton 41
Hamrick 13
Handley 24
Harmon 35
Harney 40
Harper 40

Gamile 43
Garrett 25
Gaunt 31
Gause 24
Gfeller 3
Gibson 26
Gilbert 35
Gilen 12
Gilson 39
Gird 7
Gisick 33
Glass 25, 40
Gleeson 23

Hart 30
Hartley 13
Hartung 41
Hascall 12
Hatfield 11, 13
Hayes 7
Hays 23
Heerssen 26
Heffner 24
Held 3
Henley 26
Henry 22, 35, 36
Herring 25
Hetrich 39
Hickcox 26
Hill 6
Hillerman 22
Hilliard 37
Hilliard 38
Hilton 35
Hines 25
Hite 6
Hobbs 25
Hoding 12
Holbrook 15
Hollingsworth 2

Vol. XXIV #1 45



Holmes 3, 36, 37, 38
Holtje 22
Hood 31
Horchem 18
Horn 6
Houston 38
Howard 22. 36, 37, 38
Hoyt 41
Hudlin 31
Hudson 32
Huffman 2
Huggins 22
Hughes 38
Hunter 23
Hutchinson 11, 36

Innus 37, 38
J

Jacob 23
Jacot 6
Jamison 33
Jenkins 22
Jennings 26
Johnson 6, 23, 35, 39
Jones 22, 25, 32, 37, 38
Jopling 2
Judd 22, 31

K
Kailer 24
Kalle 23
Kasson 13
Keiter 25
Kenaga 16
Kenege 16
Kenworthy 12
Ketchum 23, 25
Kimler 37, 38
Kimley 36
Kincade 25
Kinzer 26
Kirby 38
Knoll 41
Koehler 17
Kohn 35
Kolb 22
Kordel 24
Kraich 32
Krukenb erg 38

Mader 26
Malone 7
Manning 25
Marsh 8, 28
Marshall 24, 36
Martin 35
Martinson 2, 4, 34
Mathews 14
Maxfield 38
McAfee 23
McCall 33
McClennahan 33
McCless 35
McCool 23
McCulloch 36
McDonald 38
McDougal 33

L
Langan 22
Langsdorf 35
Latham 37, 38
Lawlor 25
Lawrence 11
LeBaron 3
Leatherman 3
Lee 7
Leftwick 6
Leichleiter 16
Lemmon 16
Lemons 22
Lennon 24
Leonard 25
Leslie 25
Lewis 11
Lichlyter 16
Lieurance 23
Lind 41
Lindsey 35, 36
Linnebur 23
Linsted 3
Linton 38
Lites 39
Little 35
Loisean 25
Loler 39
Looby 38
Lowe 36
Lucas 25
Luckner 26
Lumbert 25
Lynch 3
Lyon 23

McFall 41
McGeachy 36, 38
McGehee 6
Mclvor 35
McKnight 18
McMahan 22
McMillen 26
McVicor 38
Mead 23, 38
Meagher 35
Medlin 1 1
Mendenhall 16
Merchant 3
Merriam 2
Merryman 30
Mershon 3
Michael 16
Miller 12, 23, 26, 33, 41
Millison 13
Miner 17
Mitchell 11, 17, 37, 38
Mitts 23
Monroe 38
Mooney 17, 18
Moore 6
Moorhead 25
Morlan 24
Morris 16
Morton 3
Munson 22
Murdock 39
Murphy 24
Murry 39

Napier 41
Neal 26
Neeley 35 
Neely 26 
Nelson 22
Nessly 35 
Netherton 16 
Newcomb 13 
Nichols 6 
Nickels 6 
Nickeson 39 
Nicies 6 
Niemeyer 22
Nighswonger 12
Nolley 25 
Noon 24
Norman 26 
Northop 38

46 MHGS REGISTER



O’Leary 26
Oglesby 22
Ohmert 35
Olson 26
Orth 26
Owens 24, 35

P
Packer 38
Page 26
Painter 32
Palmer 25, 38
Pangburn 29
Parent 40
Parker 7
Parkinson 3
Parsons 38
Patman 26
Patterson 37, 38
Peck 11, 38
Pelz 22
Pennington 6
Perchberger 23
Perkins 26
Phelps 22
Phillip 35
Pierce 31
Poffenberger 23
Pointer 23
Postlethwait 22
Pound 16
Pratt 26
Preston 38
Price 32
Protheroe 32
Purviance 22

Rahn 10
Ralstin 25
Rawsey 24
Reames 25
Redford 17
Redman 24
Reed 35, 36, 37, 38
Reeves 26, 35
Ren 22
Reynolds 24
Rhamey 11
Rice 26
Richardson 2, 7, 13,
Riggs 12, 24
Rinehart 26

Roach 23
Roarke 35, 36
Robbins 26
Rockwell 23
Rodenbaugh 22
Rose 26, 32
Rouse 25, 36
Rowan 22
Royal 36, 38
Ruble 32
Rudd 25
Russell 24, 38
Rutherford 11
Ryan 23

S
Sadler 26 
Sanchez 3 
Sapp 6 
Sayers 16
Schaplowski 26
Schattner 35, 36
Scheer 24 
Schiffner 33
Schmuck 31 
Schneider 23
Scholfield 7
Schrag 33 
Schroeder 23
Schttner 36
Schwaiger 22
Schwalt 39 
Schwartz 12
Scott 22
Scriven 3, 31
Scroufe 35
Seavey 7, 42, 43
Seefeld 6
Seigler 39
Self 18
Sengpiehl 25
Shacklett 36, 37
Shacklett 38
Shamp 23
Sharp 24 
Shattuck 36
Shelton 43 
Shidler 24
Shockey 26
Shults 23
Simmons 36, 38
Simon 24
Simpson 31

Sites 25
Slinkard 32
Sluss 35
Smith 13, 22, 23, 25

35, 38
Smithson 11
Smoot 31
Socolofsky 18
Soderstrom 11
Somerset 17
Sommerhauser 24
Sowers 35
Spruill 17
Sroade 26
Stafford 24
Stanley 6
Stark 6, 16
Steel 39
Steinberger 24
Stevenson 35
Stewart 40
Stoball 41
Stokes 23
Stone 24
Stoner 39
Stout 2, 6, 7, 24
Strange 41
Streby 24
Strictler 37
Sullivan 36, 37, 38
Sumption 23
Sutton 30, 32
Swart 3
Swartzel 31
Sweet 10
Sweetser 24
Sweitzer 38
Swentzell 10
Swisher 33

Taylor 3, 22, 25
Teachout 26
Teague 23
Tepper 17
Terk 26
Thompson 20, 25, 41
Thurman 6, 16
Timmins 37, 38
Tompkins 2
Topp 23
Towns 26

Vol. XXIV #1 47



Trent 25
Tullis 25
Turner 23
Tusch 26

Ulery 22
Utley 30
Utt 27, 41

V
VanArsdale 15
VanCuren 26
VanEtten 3
VanTrees 35
Vaughn 26
Vest 26
Vinsant 26

W
Waggoner 23
Walker 31
Walters 3
Walton 26
Warble 22
Ward 24
Waselewsky 25
Waterman 35
Waters 36
Way 38
Webb 33
Weir 3
Weis 17

, 37,

West 29, 35
Wetheron 36, 38
Wetherton 36
White 7, 13 , 16
Widdows 24
Widener 41
Widner 41
Wightman 11
Wilbeck 3
Wiley 24
Williams 23, 25, 27,
Wilson 18
Winters 24
Wisby 25
Wise 39
Wood 17, 28, 41
Woodman 35
Woodward 38
Wright 24
Wynn 23

32

Yarbrough 7
York 11

Zensen 25
Zumwalt 6

Submissions for the 
next REGISTER are 
due by July 20, 1989.

The general meetings are held the 
second Saturday of each month, 
2:00 PM, at St. Paul's Methodist 
Church. If the day, time, or 
place should be changed, you 
will be notified in the Alert.

48


